2024-25 NEBRASKA BASKETBALL

BNEBRASKA ALL-TIME SCORING CHART

CAREER POINTS (TOP 60 SCORERS) SINGLE-GAME POINTS (all games over 30 points)
No. _Player, Seasons G FG-FGA (Pct.) FT-FTA (Pct.) Points (3pt.) Avg. No. Player Opponent (Date) Points
1. Dave Hoppen, 1983-84-85-86 111 804-1,341(.600) 559-724 (.772) 2,167 195 1. EricPiatkowski  vs. Oklahoma (3/11/94) )
2. Eric Piatkowski, 1991-92-93-94 123 676-1,436(.471) 380-489 (.777) 1,934 (202) 15.7 2. TeddyAllen Penn State (2/23/21) 41
3. lerry Fort, 1973-74-75-76 105  777-1,793(433) 328-486 (.675) 1,882 179 Aleks Maric Kansas State (2/13/07) 4
4. Andre Smith, 1978-79-80-81 114 673-1,148(586)  371-562 (.660) 1,717 151 4 JR'C'“ "F'"gt &9"“9’!‘ g'/';g'/;(sz/ 18/91) ig
5. Aleks Maric, 2005-06-07-08 121 589-1,102(534)  448-679 (.660) 1,630 (4) 135 6 oo Kalriigg?z(ﬁl 62 ) 3
Shavon Shields, 2013-14-15 121 562-1,236(.455) 429-565 (.759) 1,630 (77) 135 7 Aleks Maric atlowa State (2/15/06) o
7. laron Boone, 1993-94-95-96 127 5751327 (433) 274-387 (.708) 1,609 (184) 127 8 Aleks Maric lowa State (2/28/07) 36
8. Frick Strickland, 1993-94-95-96 127 535-1,219 (.439) 337-434 (.776) 1,586 (179) 125 Tyronn Lue Virginia (12/27/97) 36
9. Tyronn Lue, 1996-97-98 99 560-1,255 (446) 312-396 (.788) 1,577 (145) 159 WA, Walsh Crete (1906-07) 36
10.  Cookie Belcher, 1997-98-99-2000-01 131 576-1,291(.446) 255-400 (.638) 1,552 (146) 11.9 11. Andrew White lll - Penn State (2/13/16) 35
11, Glynn Watson Jr, 2016-17-18-19 134 557-1417(383) 234-295 (.793) 1,532 (184) 11.4 ?hav""PSh'e'ds ,?A’,“aha (11/, 154 2414 gz
12, Rich King, 1988-89-90-91 124 564-1,000 (.564) 345-510 (.676) 1,475 (2) 119 Eil’c'ap’l‘atgt;:‘l’jy Teg;e(ic,lt/azg /93)/ ) o
13, Venson Hamilton, 1996-97-98-99 129 528-1,002 (:527) 360-590 (.610) 1,416 11.0 Dave Hoppen  Southern Colo, (11/29/84) bt
14, Carl McPipe, 1976-77-78-79 104 546-1,126 (.485) 208-317 (.656) 1,300 125 Herschell Turner  vs. Missouri (12/30/59) 3
15.  Tom Baack, 1966-67-68 75 526-1,138(462) 247-297 (.832) 1,299 173 17. Rienk Mast Ohio State (1/23/24) 34
16.  James PalmerJr, 2018-19 69 394-986 (.400) 378-503 (.751) 1,276 185 James Palmer Jr.  vs. Rutgers (3/13/19) 34
17.  Stuart Lantz, 1966-67-68 75 488-1,007 (.485) 293-395 (.742) 1,269 16.9 James PalmerJr.  at Ohio State (1/22/18) 34
18.  Chucklura, 1970-71-72 77 500-910(.549) 255427 (.597) 1,255 163 Glynn Watson J. - lowa (1/5/17) 34
19, Larry Florence, 1997-98-99-2000 123 496-1,150(431) 220325 (677) 1,223 (11) 99 romie ?ﬁ/ﬁ“&ﬂ?%}%?n ’
20.  Jack Moore, 1979-80-81-82 105 379-830(457) 446-495 (.901) 1,204 115 Jerry Fort at Kansas State (1/17/76) b9
21, Brian Carr, 1984-85-86-87 123 447-942(475) 230-287 (.801) 1,182 (58) 96 Chuck Jura at Oklahoma St. (1/26/72) 2
22.  Brian Banks, 1976-77-78-79 110 471-986(478) 208-298 (.698) 1,150 105 Bill Johnson Missouri (1/18/54) 34
23.  Terran Petteway, 2014-15 63 398-979 (.410) 307-410 (.749) 1,143 (116) 18.1 W.E. Anderson  Kansas (3/2/1900) 34
24, Marvin Stewart, 1969-70-71 66 435-921(.472) 268-359 (.747) 1,138 17.2 27.. Shavon Shields  llinois (2/12/14) 33
25.  Clifford Scales,1988-89-90-91 123 441902 (489) 209-272(.768) 1,136 (45) 9.2 Eric Piatkowski  Kansas (2/23/94) 3
Carl Hayes, 1990-91-92 90 439-945 (.465) 221-360 (.614) 1,136 (37) 126 Bave :°ppe” at Ock'la,fh_‘l’"‘,a St(l(zl//zlgg//ssj)) gg
27, Ryan Anderson, 2007-08-03-10 122 390-888(439) 160-213 (.751) 1,125 (185) 9.2 pntre e Wiseonein Oshkosh W) 33
28.  Tai Webster, 2014-15-16-17 127 382:922(414) 273-382 (.715) 1,116 (79) 8.8 Andre Smith Ala-Birmingham (12/22/79) by
29.  Cary Cochran, 1999-2000-01-02 119 333-800(416) 147-164 (.896) 1,081 (268) 91 Jerry Fort Missouri (2/16/74) 33
30  Keisei Tominaga, 2022-23-24 94 382-827 (.462) 132-152 (.868) 1,074 (178) 114 Chuck Jura Kansas (2/19/72) 33
31 Herschell Turner, 1958-59-60 72 371-898(413) 314-474 (.662) 1,056 147 Marvin Stewart  Nevada (12/14/70) 33
32, Mikki Moore, 1994-95-96-97 114 374-676(.553) 235-359 (.655) 986 (3) 8.6 Tom Baack vs. Marshall (3/13/67) 3
33, Beau Reid, 1988-89-90-91 102 320775 (413) 250-337 (.742) 976 (36) 96 “ ;eaw:;ema N gh:(jﬁzs((;/zl//lli/)“) gg
34.  Bob Siegel, 1974-75-76-77 101 405-973 (416) 160-232 (.690) 970 96 Terran betteway _ Michigan State (1/24/15) b
35.  Tom Scantlebury, 1968-69-70 75 369-835(.442) 227-303(.749) 965 129 Aleks Maric Missouri (2/13/08) 2
36, Nate Branch, 1965-66-67 75 367-871(.421) 224-320(.700) 958 128 Eric Piatkowski  Oklahoma State (3/2/94) 3
37.  Terrance Badgett, 1993-94-95-96 127 395764 (517) 141-229 (.616) 953 (22) 75 DaveHoppen at Montana St. (12/14/85) 32
38.  Jamar Johnson, 1992-93-94 87 333-723(461) 166-210 (.790) 927(95) 10.7 Dave Hoppen  at Oklahoma (2/6/85) 32
39.  Jason Dourisseau, 2003-04-05-06 117 330-726 (.455) 214-380 (.563) 912 (38) 7.8 Dave Hoppen  at Colorado State (1/12/85) 32
40.  Jake Muhleisen, 2002-03-04-05 100 319-751(425) 178-241 (.739) 911 (95) 9.1 thl"y Fort IOk'ah°ma (21/ 112/7751) 3§
41, John Turek, 2002-03-04-05 15 352779 (452) 194-358 (.545) 901 (2) 78 arvinStewartlowa Sate %269; 2
42.  Brandon Ubel, 2010-11-12-13 125 312-646(480) 240-299 (.803) 893 (29) 7.1 18, KeiseiTominaga  at linois (2/4/24 o)
43.  Rex Ekwall, 1955-56-57 65  296-690 (.429) 288-394 (.731) 880 135 AonzoVerge  Michigan (12/7/21) 3
44, Bruce Chubick, 1991-92-93-94 119 303-540(561) 264-400 (.660) 878(8) 7.4 Aleks Maric Missouri (2/24/07) 31
45, Sek Henry, 2007-08-09-10 128 296-719(412) 185-284 (.651) 872(95) 6.8 Tyronn Lue at Colorado (2/21/98) 31
46.  Grant Simmons, 1964-65-66 74 305-709 (.430) 239-350 (.683) 849 115 Jaron Boone at Colorado (2/8/95) 31
47.  Dapreis Owens, 1989-90-91-92 117 329679 (484) 187-302 (.619) 845 72 Rich King Harvard (12/1/89) 31
48, Bob Gratopp, 1968-69-70 76 255-608 (419) 316-400 (.790) 826 109 JEe”frJ‘;er‘t”” Ssregtlta%mal/szt‘iﬁg}zg - g}
49 Jim Buchanan, 1950-51-52 69 345-942(.366) 131-203 (.645) 821 119 Harold Cebrun Wyoming (12/2/63] b
50.  Bill Johnson, 1952-53-54 65  264-652(.405) 286-484 (.591) 814 125 Herschell Turmer  at Missouri(3/2/59) 3
Claude Retherford, 1947-48-49 74 318-1,090 (.292) 178-283 (.629) 814 11.0 58. Keisei Tominaga  at Michigan (3/10/24) 31
Bernard Day, 1986-87 63 309-567 (.545) 184-264 (.697) 802 12.7 Keisei Tominaga  Penn State (2/5/23) 30
Brandon Richardson, 2009-12 119 238-569 (.418) 230-278 (.827) 794 (88) 6.7 James Palmer Jr. - at Michigan State (3/5/19) 30
o« Ray Gallegos, 2010-14 118 292-816(358) 49-79 (.620) 791 (158) 6.7 James Palmer Jr.  Creighton (12/8/19) 30
e Isaiah Roby, 2017-18-19 97 280-588(.476) 177-252(702) 786 (49) 8.1 oz C°§’;E;‘dlf{' xg.’lth Di';"?i?“ﬁiﬁ;iﬂ 0
§ Stan Cloudy, 1983-84 62 347-672(516) 81-119 (681) 775 125 Te"";“;,ette'vfay s Ubtass (”151}32'1 1) 2
w C.J. Wilcher, 2022-23-24 97 274-630(.435) 76-104 (.731) 768 79 Ray Gallegos 2t Minnesota (1/29/13) 20
Bus Whitehead, 1948-49-50 72 275-831(331) 215-314 (.685) 765 106 Aleks Maric IPEW (11/26/07) 30
Jorge Brian Diaz, 2010-12 81 340-655 (.519) 85-157 (.541) 765 9.4 Tyronn Lue Colorado (1/11/98) 30
. Derrick Walker, 2021-22-23 75 355-540(.620) 93-157(.592) 764 (1) 102 Tyronn Lue at lowa State (2/22/97) 30
*Records kept only since 1948. NOTE: Year listed is for the second half of the season played, i.e., 82 would be for the 1981-82 season. Tyronn Lue at Oklahoma (1/25/97) 30
() Number in parenthesis following point total indicates number of career 3-point field goals made. Tyronn Lue vs. Oregon (11/25/95) 30
Jaron Boone vs. Oregon (11/25/95) 30
SINGLE-GAME POINTS, FRESHMAN No. Player Points _Opponent Date Da.preis Owens  E. ‘Wa.shington (12/21/91) 30
No. Player Points _Opponent Date Jerry Fort 27 vs. Kansas 22972 Eric Johnson Michigan State (11/30/89) 30
1. Tyronn Lue 30 vs.Oregon 11/25/95 10, Bryce McGowens %6 atOhioState 3/1/22 Dave Hoppen South Dakota (12/1/84) 30
2. Bryce McGowens 29 Sam Houston 11/12/21 Joe McCray % lowaState 2/8/05 Andre Smith vs. Michigan (3/6/80) 30
Bryce McGowens 29 Rutgers 1/29/22 Bob Siegel % lowaState 2574 Lee Harris Texas Christian (12/11/72) 30
Shavon Shields 29 atPenn State 1/19/13 13. Bryce McGowens 25 atPenn State 2/27/22 Marvin Stewart - at Missouri (2/21/11) 30
Ryan Anderson 29 at Hawaii 12/22/06 Bryce McGowens % Maryland 218/22 Charlie Jones at Texgs Tech (12/1/62) 30
6. Jamel White 28 Missouri 1/28/06 Bryce McGowens 25 Western lllinois 11/9/21 Herschell Turner - Detroit (1/31/59) 30
Erick Strickland 28 Missouri 1/30/93 Christian Standhardinger 25 at lowa State 2/24/10 Herscheu Turner - vs. Oklahoma St. (12/27/58) 30
8. Dave Hoppen 27 Kansas State 1/26/83 Dave Hoppen 25 lowa State 2/19/83 Don Weber vs. Kansas State (12/28/53) 30
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POINTS - GAME Overall: 16, Teddy Allen, vs. Penn State, Feb. 23, 2021
Overall: 708, James Palmer Jr.,, 2018-19 (36 games) (24 attempts)
42, Eric Piatkowski, vs. Oklahoma, Conference: Conference Made:
at Kansas City, March 11, 1994 (B8T) 372, James Palmer Jr.,, 2018-19 (20 games) 16, Teddy Allen, vs. Penn State, Feb. 23, 2021
At Home: Average: Attempted:
41, Aleks Maric, vs. Kansas State, Feb. 13, 2007 23.5, Dave Hoppen, 1984-85 (704 in 30 games) 34, by several players
41, Teddy Allen, vs. Penn State, Feb. 23, 2021 Conference Average: No Misses:
Away: 23.0, Dave Hoppen, 1984-85 (322 in 14 games) 9, Chuck Jura, vs. lowa, Dec. 5, 1970
37, Aleks Maric, at lowa State, Feb. 15, 2006 Freshman: 9, Dave Hoppen, vs. S. lllinois, Nov. 26, 1985
Neutral: 522, Bryce McGowens, 2021-22 (31 games) 9, Venson Hamilton, vs. lowa St., Feb. 3, 1996
42, Eric Piatkowski, vs. Oklahoma, Sophomore: 9, Mikki Moore at Nevada, March 18, 1997 (NIT)
at Kansas City, March 11, 1994 (B8T) 603, Tyronn Lue, 1996-97 (32 games) 9, Ade Dagunduro vs. UMBC, Dec. 23, 2008
Half: Junior: No Misses, Conference Game:
28, Teddy Allen, vs. Penn State, Feb. 23, 2021 (1st) 704, Dave Hoppen, 1984-85 (30 games) 9, Venson Hamilton, vs. lowa St., Feb. 3, 1996
27, James Palmer Jr. vs. Rutgers (B1G), March 13, 2019 (2nd) Senior: Consecutive Made (Multiple Games):
Losing Effort: 708, James Palmer Jr,, 2018-19 (36 games) 15, Ade Dagunduro, Dec. 20 to Dec. 30, 2008 (3 games)
41, Teddy Allen, vs. Penn State, Feb. 23, 2021 20-Point-or-Better Scoring Games: 15, Derrick Walker, Nov. 21 to Nov. 27, 2021 (3 games)
Freshman: 21, Dave Hoppen, 1984-85 Opponent Made:
30, Tyronn Lue, vs. Oregon, Nov. 25, 1995 Consecutive 20-Point-or-Better Scoring Games: 20, George Stone, Marshall,
Sophomore: 10, Dave Hoppen, 1984-85 March 13, 1967 (NIT, 38 attempts)
.37, Aleks Maric, at lowa State, Feb. 15, 2006 Consecutive Double-Figure Scoring Games by a Freshman: Opponent Attempted:
Junior: . 12, Bryce McGowens, Jan. 17 to March 1, 2022 38, George Stone, Marshall,
41, Aleks Maric, vs. Kansas State, Feb. 13, 2007 March 13, 1967 (NIT, 20 made)
41, Teddy Allen, vs. Penn State, Feb. 23, 2021 POINTS - CAREER Opponent Made, No Misses:
Senior: Overall: 11, Lanny Van Eman, at Wichita St., Dec. 4, 1961
42, Eric P|atk0\{vsk|, vs. Oklahoma, 2,167, Dave Hoppen, 1983-86 (111 games) FIELD GOALS - SEASON
at Kansas City, March 11, 1994 (B8T) Conference: Made:
Two Players: R ’
65, Eri Piatkowski(42) and Bruce Chubick (23), A‘K;;;OQSZS, Jerry Fort, 1973-76 (56 games) 270, Dave Hoppen, 1984-85 (418 attempts)
vs. Oklahoma, at Kansas Cit : : Conference Made:
i ' Y 19.5, Dave Hoppen, 1983-86 (2,167 in 111 games) 132, Jerry Fort, 1974-75 (294 attempts)
8o Mar(;h 11, 1994 (B8T) Conference Average: Attempted:
Yy Upponent: 20.3, Dave Hoppen, 1983-86 (975 in 48 games) X
46, Wilt Chamberléin, at_Kansas, Feb. 8,1958 20-Point-or-Better Spczring Games: : cOn?:rZ‘nz r:t::mLput:,d:1997 o8 (240 mace]
46, Joe Scott, at Missouri, March 6, 1961 56, Dave Hoppen, 1983-86 294, Jerry Fort, 1974-75 (132 made)
; 36’ Georg: Sl';one, Marshall, March 13, 1967 (NIT) Consecutive Games in Double Figures: Percentage*:
y Opponent, Half: .
28, Jim Mckean, Washington St Dec. 12, 1965 84, Dave Hoppen, March 11, 1983 to Feb. 1, 1986 . .f683, DePrrICk \tNa”fr' 2021-22 (129-189)
By Opponent, Two Players: FIELD GOALS - GAME " EZ;“S erc:n e 1984-85 (127-196)
70, George Stone (46) and Danny D’Antoni (24), Made: Fres.hmaln Pi\:ent:gs:enl ’ ’
Marshall, March 13, 1967 (NIT) 16, Marvin Stewart, vs. Nevada, 563, Mike Naderer, 1977-78 (63-112)
Dec. 14, 1970 (24 attempts) *Minimum 5 attempts per team game
FIELD GOALS - CAREER
Made:
804, Dave Hoppen, 1983-86 (1,341 attempts)
Conference Made:
438, Jerry Fort, 1973-76 (1,018 attempts)
Attempted:
1,793, Jerry Fort, 1973-76 (777 made)
Conference Attempted:
1,018, Jerry Fort, 1973-76 (438 made)
Percentage*:

.625, Larry Cox, 1974-76 (270-432)
Conference Percentage**:
619, Larry Cox, 1974-76 (159-257)
*Minimum 400 attempts; **Minimum 200 attempts

3-PT.FIELD GOALS - GAME
Made:

8, Cary Cochran, vs. Baylor, Feb. 27, 2002 (13 att.)
Conference Made:

8, Cary Cochran, vs. Baylor, Feb. 27, 2002 (13 att.)
Attempted:

16, Ray Gallegos, at Michigan, Jan. 9, 2013 (4 made)
Percentage*:

1.000 Jamarques Lawrence (5-5)

at Indiana, Feb. 21, 2024

Nebraska's all-time leading scorer and the only player in school history with more than 2,000 career points, Dave Hoppen was the first 1.000, Ryan Anderson (5-5),
Husker player to have his jersey (42) retired. at Rutgers, Dec. 2, 2006

o]
m
(2]
o
o
O
(7]

141



N 2024-25 NEBRASKA BASKETBALL

§INDIVIDUAL RECORDS

1.000, Brian Conklin (5-5),
vs. Missouri, Feb. 7, 2004
1.000, Cary Cochran (5-5),
at Missouri, Jan. 6, 2001
Conference Percentage*:
1.000 Jamarques Lawrence (5-5)
at Indiana, Feb. 21, 2024
1.000, Brian Conklin (5-5),
vs. Missouri, Feb. 7, 2004
1.000, Cary Cochran (5-5),
at Missouri, Jan. 6, 2001
Opponent Made:
8, Seth Lundy, Penn State
Feb. 5,2022 (13 att.)
8, Jordan Bohannon, at lowa
March 4, 2021 (12 att.)
8, Gabe Kalscheur, at Minnesota,
March 8, 2020 (11 att.)
8, Brad Davison, Wisconsin,
Feb. 15,2020 (11 att.)
8, Malik Smith, Minnesota,
Jan. 26,2014 (12 att.)
8, Obi Muonelo, Oklahoma State,
March 5, 2007 (11 att.)
8, Josh Carter, Texas A&M,
Feb. 10, 2007 (11 att.)
8, Devin Brown, UT-San Antonio,
Nov. 28,2001 (13 att.)
8, Eric Martin, at Oklahoma, Jan. 20, 1999 (10 att.)
8, Jerald Brown, Texas A&M,
Jan. 11,1997 (10 att.)
8, Randy Rutherford, Oklahoma State,
Feb. 1,1995 (14 att.)
8, Dave Sieger, at Oklahoma,
Feb. 21,1987 (13 att.)
Opponent Attempted:
19, Baylor Scheirman, Creighton,
Dec. 3, 2023 (6 made)
Opponent, No Misses:
6, Craig Michaelis, at Miami (Ohio),
Nov. 27, 1989
*Minimum 5 attempts

3-PT.FIELD GOALS - SEASON
Made:

89, Cary Cochran, 2001-02 (207 att.)
Conference Made:

53, Cary Cochran, 2001-02 (121 att.)
Freshman Made:

80, Joe McCray, 2004-05 (226 att.)
Attempted:

271, Ray Gallegos, 2012-13 (83 made)
Conference Attempted:

166, Ray Gallegos, 2012-03 (49 made)
Percentage*:

.559, Brian Conklin, 2003-04 (66-118)
Conference Percentage*:

.617, Brian Conklin, 2003-04 (37-60)
Freshman Percentage*:

463, Jay-R Strowbridge, 2006-07 (25-54)
Consecutive Games 3-Point Goal Scored:

35, Cary Cochran, Dec. 20, 2000 to Jan. 5, 2002
*Minimum 1.5 attempts per team game

3-PT.FIELD GOALS - CAREER
Made:

268, Cary Cochran, 1999-02 (630 att.)
Conference Made:

156, Cary Cochran, 1999-02 (356 att.)

(7]
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Attempted:

630, Cary Cochran, 1999-02 (268 made)
Conference Attempted:

356, Cary Cochran, 1999-02 (156 made)
Percentage:

.431, Brian Conklin, 2001-04 (173-401)
Conference Percentage:

.463, Henry T. Buchanan, 1987-88 (38-82)

FREE THROWS - GAME
Made:

18, David Ponce, at Creighton, Dec. 4, 1982 (19 att.)
Conference Made:

16, Tom Russell, vs. Kansas, Feb. 21, 1962 (17 att.)
Attempted:

25, Aleks Maric, vs. Kansas State, Feb. 13, 2007 (15 made)
Conference Attempted:

25, Aleks Maric, vs. Kansas State, Feb. 13, 2007 (15 made)
No Misses:

15, Shavon Shields, vs. lllinois, Feb. 12, 2014

15, Jack Moore, vs. Oklahoma St., Feb. 10, 1982
Opponent Made:

18, Wilt Chamberlain, at Kansas, Feb. 8, 1958 (23 att.)
Opponent Attempted:

23, Wilt Chamberlain, at Kansas, Feb. 8, 1958

(18 made)

Opponent Made, No Misses:

15, John Crawford, lowa State, at Kansas City

Dec. 29, 1956 (Holiday Tournament)
15, Kyle Randall, Central Michigan, Dec. 22, 2012

FREE THROWS - SEASON
Made:

215, James Palmer Jr.,, 2018-19 (282 att.)
Conference Made:

119, James Palmer Jr., 2018-19 (159 att.)
Attempted:

282, James Palmer Jr,, 2018-19 (215 made)
Conference Attempted:

159, James Palmer Jr., 2018-19 (119 made)
Percentage*:

.939, Jack Moore, 1981-82 (123-131)
Conference Percentage*:

.938, Jack Moore, 1981-82 (60-64)
Freshman Percentage*:

2.

(8 Y ")J__]Jl

rank second on the Nebraska scoring chart.

.837, Eric Piatkowski, 1990-91 (72-86)
Consecutive Made:

39, Jack Moore, Jan. 27 to Feb. 15, 1982
*Minimum 2 attempts per team game
FREE THROWS - CAREER
Made:

559, Dave Hoppen, 1983-86 (724 att.)
Conference Made:

267, Dave Hoppen, 1983-86 (338 att.)
Attempted:

724, Dave Hoppen, 1983-86 (559 made)
Conference Attempted:

371, Aleks Maric, 2005-08 (254 made)
Percentage*:

.901, Jack Moore, 1979-82 (446-495)
Conference Percentage*:

.877, Jack Moore, 1979-82 (185-211)
*Minimum 200 attempts

REBOUNDS - GAME
Rebounds:
26, Bill Johnson, vs. lowa State, Jan. 4, 1954
Half:
15, Carl McPipe, vs. California-Davis,
Dec. 16, 1977 (1st)
Two Players:
39, Leroy Chalk (20) and Chuck Jura (19),
vs. Colorado, March 6, 1971
Opponent:
24, Bill Bridges, Kansas, twice
24, Andy Hopson, at Oklahoma St., Jan. 26, 1974
Opponent Two Players:
39, Dave DeBusschere (23) and
Charlie North (16) at Detroit, Dec. 17, 1960

REBOUNDS - SEASON
Overall:

335, Aleks Maric, 2007-08 (33 games)

335, Venson Hamilton, 1998-99 (33 games)
Conference:

186, Aleks Maric, 2007-08 (16 games)
Freshman:

203, Yvan Ouedraogo, 2019-20 (32 games)
Average:

11.7, Chuck Jura, 1971-72 (305 in 26 games)

P S m

Eric Piatkowski helped Nebraska to four straight NCAA Tournament appearances in the early 1990s and posted 1,934 career points to
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Conference Average:
11.6, Aleks Maric, 2007-08 (186 in 16 games)

REBOUNDS - CAREER
Overall:

1,080, Venson Hamilton, 1996-99 (129 games)
Conference:

574, Aleks Maric, 2005-08 (64 games)
Average:

10.4, Rex Ekwall, 1955-57 (679 in 65 games)
Conference Average:

10.5, Leroy Chalk, 1969-71 (442 in 42 games)

ASSISTS - GAME
Assists:

18, Brian Carr, at Evansville, Jan. 3, 1985
Conference*:

13, Brian Carr, vs. Missouri, Jan. 28, 1987
Half:

10, Brian Carr, at Evansville, Jan. 3, 1985 (2nd)

10, Charles Richardson Jr., at Rutgers, Dec. 2, 2006 (2nd)
Half (Conference Game):

9, Alonzo Verge Jr. at Ohio State, March 1, 2022 (1st)
Opponent:

18, Tom Kivisto, Kansas, at Kansas City,

Dec. 29, 1973 (Big Eight Holiday Tournament)
*Note: Carr had 14 assists at Kansas in a Big Eight Tournament
game, March 5, 1985.

ASSISTS - SEASON
Assists:

237, Brian Carr, 1984-85 (30 games)
Conference:

113, Brian Carr, 1984-85 (14 games)
Freshman:

144, Tyronn Lue, 1995-96 (35 games)
Average:

7.90, Brian Carr, 1984-85 (237 in 30 games)
Conference Average:

8.10, Brian Carr, 1984-85 (113 in 14 games)

ASSISTS - CAREER
Assists:

682, Brian Carr, 1984-87 (123 games)
Conference:

297, Brian Carr, 1984-87 (56 games)

Brian Carr holds the Husker career assist record with 682 and is more than200 assists ahead of second place.

Average:

5.54, Brian Carr, 1984-87 (682 in 123 games)
Conference Average:

5.30, Brian Carr, 1984-87 (297 in 56 games)
Note: Assist records available only since 1974.

TRIPLE-DOUBLES - GAME
Triple-Doubles:

1, Cam Mack, vs. Purdue, Dec. 15, 2019

1, Dalano Banton vs. Doane, Dec. 17, 2020
Opponent:

1, Trayce-Jackson Davis, Indiana, Dec. 7, 2022

STEALS - GAME
Steals:
8, Greg Downing, vs. UMKC, Dec. 8, 1982

8, Cookie Belcher, at Texas Tech, Feb. 20, 1999

8, Venson Hamilton, vs. Texas Tech,
March 4, 1999 (B12T)

8, Cookie Belcher, vs. Oklahoma St., Feb. 7, 2001

Conference:

8, Cookie Belcher, at Texas Tech, Feb. 20, 1999
8, Cookie Belcher, vs. Oklahoma St., Feb. 7, 2001

Opponent:
8, Alvin Robertson, at Arkansas, Jan. 3, 1983

8, Dominick Young, at Fresno St., March 22, 1996

8, Jose Winston, Colorado, Jan. 23, 1999

STEALS - SEASON
Steals:

102, Cookie Belcher, 1998-99 (32 games)
Freshman:

87, Cookie Belcher, 1996-97 (33 games)

STEALS - CAREER
Steals:

353, Cookie Belcher, 1997-2001 (131 games)
Conference:

163, Cookie Belcher, 1997-2001 (64 games)
Note: Steal statistics available only since 1978.

BLOCKS - GAME
Blocks:

9, Mikki Moore, vs. Coppin State, Dec. 6, 1996

Conference:
7, Rich King, at Oklahoma State, Jan. 20, 1990
7, Kimani Ffriend, at Kansas St., Jan. 30, 2001

2024-25 NEBRASKA BASKETBALL

INDIVIDUAL RECORDS

7, John Turek, vs. Colorado, March 2, 2005
Opponent:

8, Walter Downing, DePaul, March 28, 1983 (NIT)

8, John Flippen, Baylor, March 9, 2000 (B12)

8, Diamond Stone, Maryland, Feb. 3, 2016

8, Mike Watkins, Penn State, March 8, 2017 (B1G)

BLOCKS - SEASON
Blocks:

91, Derrick Chandler, 1991-92 (29 games)
Conference:

43, Venson Hamilton, 1998-99 (16 games)
Freshman:

41, Jorge Brian Diaz, 2009-10 (33 games)

BLOCKS - CAREER
Blocks:

241, Venson Hamilton, 1996-99 (129 games)
Conference:

106, Venson Hamilton, 1996-99 (59 games)

Note: Blocked shot statistics available only since 1978.

MINUTES PLAYED - GAME
Minutes Played:
60, Jack Moore and Andre Smith,
vs. UAB, Dec. 22, 1979 (40T)

PLAYING TIME - SEASON
Games Played:

36, James Palmer Jr., Glynn Watson Jr.,,

Tanner Borchardt, 2018-19
Games Started:

36, James Palmer Jr., Glynn Watson Jr,, 2018-19
Minutes Played:

1,269, James Palmer Jr., 2018-19 (36 games)
Conference Minutes Played:

737, James Palmer Jr,, 2018-19 (20 games)
Minutes Played Per Game:

38.5, Dave Hoppen, 1984-85 (1,155 in 30 games)
Conference Minutes Played Per Game:

39.1, Dave Hoppen, 1984-85 (548 in 14 games)

PLAYING TIME - CAREER
Games Played:
134, Glynn Watson Jr., 2016-19
Consecutive Games Played:
134, Glynn Watson Jr., 2016-19
Games Started:
128, Cookie Belcher, 1997-2001 (131 games)
Consecutive Games Started:
111, Dave Hoppen, 1983-86
Minutes Played:
4,095, Cookie Belcher, 1997-2001 (131 games)
Conference Minutes Played:
2,305, Glynn Watson Jr., 2016-19 (74 games)
Minutes Played Per Game, Four-Year Career:
33.4, Dave Hoppen, 1983-86 (3,711 in 111 games)
Minutes Played Per Game, Three-Year Career:
34.5, Andre Smith, 1979-81 (2,901 in 84
games; minutes not available for Smith’s
freshman year, 1978)
Minutes Played Per Game, Two-Year Career:
33.3, Stan Cloudy, 1983-84 (2,066 in 62 games)
Conference Minutes Played Per Game:
35.5, Tyronn Lue, 1996-98 (1,633 in 46 games)
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POINTS - GAME
Overall:
117, vs. Oklahoma (113), at Kansas City, Mo.,
March 8, 1991 (OT, B8T); vs. Harvard (79),
Dec. 1, 1989
Conference:
111, at Oklahoma (99), Jan. 26, 1991;
at Oklahoma (115), Feb. 14, 1994 (OT)
Home Court:
117, vs. Harvard (79), Dec. 1, 1989
Opponent’s Court:
111, at Oklahoma (99), Jan. 26, 1991
111, at Oklahoma (115), Feb. 14, 1994 (OT)
Neutral Court:
117, vs. Oklahoma (113), at Kansas City, Mo.,
March 8, 1991 (OT, B8T)
First Half:
64, vs. Tennessee Tech, Dec. 14, 1990
Second Half:
66, vs. Oklahoma, Feb. 16, 1991
Both Teams:
230, at Oklahoma (133), Nebraska (97),
Feb. 21,1987
230, Nebraska (117), Oklahoma (113), at
Kansas City, Mo., March 8, 1991 (OT, B8T)
Losing Effort:
111, at Oklahoma (115), Feb. 14, 1994 (OT)
Margin of Victory:
74, Nebraska (82), at Crete (8), Jan. 4, 1907
Margin of Defeat:
56, at Kansas (102), Nebraska (46), Feb. 8, 1958
Players Scoring in Double Figures:
8, at Oklahoma, Jan. 26, 1991,
[Tony Farmer (22), Carl Hayes (16), Beau
Reid (14), Rich King (12), Jose Ramos (12),
Eric Piatkowski (11), Keith Moody (11),
Clifford Scales (10)]
8, vs. Appalachian State, Dec. 31, 1994,
[Erick Strickland (21), Jaron Boone (17),
Mikki Moore (12), Chris Sallee (12), Tom
Wald (11), Melvin Brooks (10), Terrance
Badgett (10), Chester Surles (10)]
Opponent:
133, at Oklahoma (NU 97), Feb. 21, 1987
Opponent, Half:
70, at Oklahoma, Feb. 21, 1987 (2nd)

POINTS - SEASON
Overall:

2,977, 1990-91 (34 games)
Conference:

1,513, 2023-24 (20 games)
Average:

87.6,1990-91 (2,977 in 34 games)
Conference Average:

87.1,1993-94 (1,219 in 14 games)
Opponent:

2,672, 1990-91 (34 games)
Opponent, Conference:

1,619, 2021-22 (20 games)
Opponent Average:

86.1, 1989-90 (2,410 points in 28 games)
Opponent Conference Average:

92.6,1989-90 (1,297 in 14 games)
NU 100-Point Games:

7,1990-91
Opponent 100-Point Games:

6, 1989-90

2024-25 NEBRASKA BASKETBALL

§ TEAM RECORDS

FIELD GOALS - GAME
Made:

51, vs. Nevada, Dec. 14, 1970 (81 att.)
Conference Made:

44, vs. Missouri, Jan. 28, 1967 (86 att.)
Attempted:

97, vs. Cal State Fullerton, Dec. 4, 1967 (41 made)
Conference Attempted:

83, vs. Oklahoma, Jan. 25, 1992 (28 made)
Percentage:

.750, vs. Nebraska-Omaha, Jan. 25, 1988 (42-56)
Conference Percentage:

.679, at Kansas, Feb. 5, 1980 (19-28)
Half Percentage:

.840, vs. Nebraska-Omaha, Jan. 25, 1988 (21-25, 1st)
Conference Half Percentage:

.833, vs. lowa State, Feb. 21, 1985 (15-18, 2nd)
Opponent Made:

50, at Oklahoma, Feb. 21, 1987 (88 att.)
Opponent Attempted:

91, three times, most recently at Southern Utah,

Nov. 30, 1991 (39 made)

Opponent Percentage:

.771, Kansas State, at Nebraska, Feb. 3, 1982 (27-35)
Opponent Half Percentage:

.857, Kansas State, at Nebraska, Feb. 3, 1982 (12-14, 1st)

FIELD GOALS - SEASON
Made:

1,081, 1990-91 (2,185 att.)
Conference Made:

531, 2023-24 (1,157 att.)
Attempted:

2,185, 1990-91 (1,081 made)
Conference Attempted:

1,266, 2019-20 (505 made)
Percentage:

.514, 1983-84 (786-1,529)
Conference Percentage:

.511, 1982-83 (346-677)

Before leaving a year early for the NBA Draft, Tyronn Lue led NU to three postseason tournament appearances. He ranks ninth on the
Nebraska career scoring chart and fourth in career assists and was inducted into the Nebraska Basketball Hall of Fame in 2013.

Opponent Percentage:
.521,1979-80 (856-1,644)

Opponent Conference Percentage:
.530, 1979-80 (366-694)

3-PT.FIELD GOALS - GAME
Made:

18, vs. Kansas, Feb. 24, 2002 (37 att.)
Attempted:

41, vs. Nevada, Nov. 26, 2020 (9 made)
Conference Attempted:

37, vs. Kansas, Feb. 24, 2002 (18 made)
Percentage*:

.750, vs. Texas-Pan American, Dec. 2, 2009 (9-12)
Conference Percentage*:

.667, at Kansas State, Feb. 17, 2010 (14-21)
Opponent Made:

18, at Minnesota, March 8, 2020 (35 att.)

18, at Wisconsin, Jan. 21, 2020 (34 att.)
Opponent Attempted:

46, Doane, Dec. 17, 2020 (13 made)
Opponent Conference Attempted:

43, at lowa, March 4, 2021 (16 made)
Opponent Percentage*:

.765, at Kansas State, Jan. 10, 1987 (13-17)
*Minimum 10 attempts

3-PT.FIELD GOALS - SEASON
Made:

319, 2023-24 (893 att.)
Conference Made:

190, 2023-24 (503 att.)
Attempted:

893, 2023-24 (319 made)
Conference Attempted:

506, 2019-20 (159 made)
Percentage:

.397,2009-10 (217-547)
Conference Percentage:

413, 1986-87 (52-126)
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Opponent Percentage:
.423,1986-87 (143-338)
Opponent Conference Percentage:

.500, 1986-87 (59-118)

FREE THROWS - GAME
Made:

43, vs. Texas, Jan. 3, 1996 (59 att.)
Attempted:

60, vs. Kansas State, Jan. 11, 1954 (36 made)
No Misses:

17, at Oklahoma State, Jan. 31, 1979
No Misses, Half:

17, vs. Oklahoma, at Kansas City,

March 8, 1991 (1st, B8T)

Consecutive Made:

25 vs. Oklahoma, at Kansas City, Dec. 28, 1967
Opponent Made:

44, Oklahoma State, at Nebraska, Feb. 14, 1990 (52 att.)
Opponent Attempted:

52, Oklahoma St., at Nebraska, Feb. 14, 1990 (44 made)
Opponent No Misses:

16, at Kansas State, Jan. 26, 1980

FREE THROWS - SEASON
Made:

690, 1990-91 (981 att.)
Conference Made:

301, 1990-91 (417 att.)
Attempted:

981, 1990-91 (690 made)
Conference Attempted:

417,1990-91 (301 made)
Percentage:

.767,2011-12 (335-437)
Conference Percentage:

.782,1993-94 (258-330)
Consecutive Made:

34,1985-86 (last 13 at Oklahoma, Jan. 29;

first 21 at Colorado, Feb. 1)

Opponent Percentage:

.750, 1979-80 (389-519)
Opponent Conference Percentage:

.800, 1979-80 (179-212)

REBOUNDS - GAME
Rebounds:

77, vs. Kansas State, Feb. 18, 1957
Opponent:

77, at Kansas, Feb. 23, 1957

REBOUNDS - SEASON
Rebounds:

1,454, 1990-91 (34 games)
Conference:

655, 1959-60 (14 games)
Average:

48.8,1959-60 (1,170 in 24 games)
Conference Average:

46.8,1959-60 (655 in 14 games)
Highest Margin:

+6.6, 1990-91 (42.8-36.2)
Opponent Average:

49.6, 1959-60 (1,191 in 24 games)

ASSISTS - GAME
Assists:

36, vs. Montana State, Dec. 23, 1977
Conference:

31, vs. lowa State, Feb. 4, 1973

Opponent:
36, at Oklahoma, Feb. 21, 1987

ASSISTS - SEASON
Assists:

696, 1990-91 (34 games)
Conference:

289, 1984-85 (14 games)
Average:

20.5, 1984-85 (615 in 30 games)
Conference Average:

20.6, 1984-85 (289 in 14 games)
Opponent:

579, 1990-91 (34 games)
Opponent Conference:

334, 2019-20 (20 games)
Note: Assist statistics available only since 1974.

TURNOVERS - GAME
Fewest:
2, vs. Duquesne, Nov. 22, 2013
2, vs. Purdue, Jan. 16, 2013
Most:
31, at Creighton, Dec. 11, 2005
Fewest by Opponent:
4, at Evansville, Jan. 3, 1985
4, Western Kentucky, March 14, 1986 (NCAA)
4, Missouri, March 10, 2010 (B12T)
4, Maryland, Feb. 18, 2022
Most by Opponent:
35, Denver, at Nebraska, Nov. 26, 1982

TURNOVERS - SEASON
Fewest:

302, 1981-82 (28 games)
Fewest Conference:

132, 1981-82 (14 games)
Most:

627, 1995-96 (35 games)
Most Conference:

310, 1999-00 (16 games)
Fewest Per Game:

9.6,2018-19 (344 in 36 games)
Most Per Game:

19.3, 1999-00 (579 in 30 games)
Fewest Opponent:

363, 1985-86 (30 games)
Fewest Opponent Conference:

168, 1984-85 (14 games)
Most Opponent:

618, 1990-91 (34 games)
Most Opponent Conference:

291, 1998-99 (16 games)

Note: Turnover statistics available only since 1978.

BLOCKED SHOTS - GAME
Most:

15, vs. Coppin State, Dec. 6, 1996
Conference:

14, at Northwestern, Jan. 2, 2018
Opponent:

17, at lowa State, Jan. 25, 2003

BLOCKED SHOTS - SEASON
Most:

202, 1996-97 (33 games)
Conference:

95,2017-18 (18 games)
Opponent:

167, 2019-20 (32 games)

2024-25 NEBRASKA BASKETBALL

TEAM RECORDS

Opponent Conference:
106, 2019-20 (20 games)
Note: Blocked shot statistics available only since 1978.

STEALS - GAME
Steals:
23, vs. Texas Tech, March 4, 1999 (B12T)
Conference:
21, vs. Texas, Jan. 10, 1999
Opponent:
20, at Oklahoma, Jan. 14, 1993

STEALS - SEASON
Steals:
359, 1998-99 (33 games)
Conference:
166, 1998-99 (16 games)
Opponent:
327, 1995-96 (35 games)
Opponent Conference:
165, 1991-92 (14 games)
Note: Steal statistics available only since 1978.

GAMES PLAYED - SEASON
Played:

36,2018-19 (19-17)
Victories:

26, 1990-91 (8 losses)
Conference Victories:

13,2017-18 (13-5)
Home Victories:

18, 2023-24 (1 loss)
Road Victories:

12, 1990-91 (7 losses)
Percentage:

1933, 1911-12 (14-1)
Conference Percentage:

1.000, 1911-12 (8-0)

1.000, 1912-13 (10-0)

1.000, 1913-14 (7-0)

1.000, 1915-16 (12-0)
Losses:

25,2019-20 (7 wins)
Conference Losses:

18, 2019-20 (2 wins)
Home Losses:

12, 2021-22 (7 wins)
Road Losses:

13, 1951-52 (0 wins)

13, 1963-64 (1 win)

13,1999-00 (1 win)

13,2002-03 (3 wins)
Overtime Games:

4,1955-56 (won 3)

4,1979-80 (won 3)

4,1986-87 (won 4)

4,1996-97 (won 2)

4,2007-08 (won 1)

4,2019-20 (won 1)

4,2022-23 (won 3)
Overtimes, Single Game:

4, Nebraska 92, UAB 84, at Nebraska, Dec. 22, 1979

4, NC State 104, Nebraska 100, at NC State, Dec. 1, 2021
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2024-25 NEBRASKA BASKETBALL

B SINGLE-SEASON RECORDS

POINTS SCORED
1. James PalmerJr. (2019) 708
2. Dave Hoppen (1985) 704
3. Tyronn Lue (1998) 678
4, Eric Piatkowski (1994) 646
5. Tyronn Lue (1997) 603
6. Andre Smith (1980) 600
7. Dave Hoppen (1984) 598
8. Terran Petteway (2014) 579
9. James Palmer Jr. (2018) 568
10 Terran Petteway (2015) 564
SCORING AVERAGE (min. 400 pts.)
G Pts. Avg.
1. Dave Hoppen (1985) 235
2. Dave Hoppen (1986) 22.1
3. Eric Piatkowski (1994) 21.5
4. Marvin Stewart (1971) 214
5. ChuckJura (1972) 21.2
6. Tyronn Lue (1998) 21.2
7. JerryFort (1975) 20.2
8. Dave Hoppen (1984) 19.9
9. James Palmer Jr. (2019) 19.7
10.  Andre Smith (1980) 19.4
FIELD GOALS MADE
1. Dave Hoppen (1985) 270
2. Tyronn Lue (1998) 240
3. Andre Smith (1980) 237
4, Eric Piatkowski (1994) 226
5. Dave Hoppen (1984) 220
Chuck Jura (1972) 220
7. Jerry Fort (1975) 218
8 Marvin Stewart (1971) 215
Tyronn Lue (1997) 215
10.  James Palmer Jr. (2019) 213
FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED
1. James Palmer Jr. (2019) 578
2. Tyronn Lue (1998) 547
3. lerryFort (1975) 508
4, Jerry Fort (1974) 484
Jim Buchanan (1952) 484
6. Tyronn Lue (1997) 476
7. Terran Petteway (2015) 465
8. Eric Piatkowski (1994) 456
9. Jaron Boone (1995) 455
10.  Jerry Fort (1976) 452
FIELD GOAL PCT. (min. 5 att./team game)
FG-FGA Pct.
1 Derrick Walker (2022) . ...129-189.......... .683
2. Larry Cox (1976)...... ...133-198.......... .672
3. Dave Hoppen (1985) ...270-418.......... .646
4, Kimani Ffriend (2001).. ...144-231......... .623
5. Dave Hoppen (1986) ...151-245........... .616
6. Andre Smith (1980)..... ....237-388.......... 611
7. Steffon Bradford (2001) ....155-257.......... .603
8. Dave Hoppen (1984) ... ...220-367...........599
9. Chuck Jura (1971).... ....181-306.......... .592
10.  Pete Manning (1988)...
3-POINT FIELD GOALS MADE
1 Cary Cochran (2002) 89
2. Andrew White Il (2016) 87
3. Ray Gallegos (2013) 83
4. Glynn Watson Jr. (2019) 82
5 Joe McCray (2005) 80
6 Cary Cochran (2001) 78
Tyronn Lue (1998) 78
8. Keisei Tominaga (2024) 76
9. Jaron Boone (1995) 70
10.  Terran Petteway (2015) 68

3-POINT FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED
1. Ray Gallegos (2013)
Joe McCray (2005)
Terran Petteway (2015)
James Palmer Jr. (2019)
Glynn Watson Jr. (2019) .....veeerernerinererserinesisesnenns
Andrew White 11 {2016) .vvvvvvurerverrreerrsreesserensenne
Tyronn Lue (1998)
Cary Cochran (2002)
Keisei Tominaga (2024)
0. BoSpencer (2012)
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3-POINT PCT. (min. 25 made)

Brian Conklin (2004)
Cary Cochran (2001)
Jay-R Strowbridge (2007)
Clifford Scales (1991)
Henry T. Buchanan (1987)
Eshaunte Jones (2010)

Brian Conklin (2002)
Ryan Anderson (2007)
Cary Cochran (2002)
0. Ryan Anderson (2010)

SWwoe~NOUR WD

54-126

FREE THROWS MADE
1 James Palmer Jr. (2019)
2 Jack Moore (1980)
3 Terran Petteway (2014)
4 Dave Hoppen (1985)
5. James Palmer Jr. (2018)

6. Bryce MCGOWENS (2022) ..o.ouuuvvveermereerreressisesrininenns
7

8

9

1

Dave Hoppen (1984)
Aleks Maric (2007)
. Bob Gratopp (1969)
0.  Tom Russell (1962)

FREE THROWS ATTEMPTED
James Palmer Jr. (2019)
Kimani Ffriend (2000)
James Palmer Jr. (2018)
Aleks Maric (2007)
Kimani Ffriend (2001)
Bill Johnson (1954)
Jack Moore (1980)
Dave Hoppen (1985)
Dave Hoppen (1984)
0.  Aleks Maric (2008)

e I e

FREE THROW PCT. (min. 2 att./game)
FT-FTA

Jack Moore (1982) 123-131

Cary Cochran (2002) 71-77 9

Jack Moore (1981)......cvvvvvvrnrrenn. 118-128........... 9

Bo Spencer (2012) 92-105

Jack Moore (1980) 184-211

David Ponce (1984) 67-77

Keisei Tominaga (2024) ......c.......... 70-80 ..oorvrrennn

Nate Johnson (2004) 103-119

Kent Reckewey (1973) 35-41

0. Tom Baack (1966) 92-108

SWweoNOURE WD

REBOUNDS

1. Aleks Maric (2008)
Venson Hamilton (1999)
Venson Hamilton (1998).........cccvevveevervesrinseeesinnnns
Chuck Jura (1972)
Leroy Chalk (1971)
Rich King (1991)
Venson Hamilton (1997).......c.cvevevervnrvenerinseeesisnnnns
Kimani Ffriend (2000)
Aleks Maric (2007)
Dave Hoppen (1985)

BPe RN eEw
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271
226
217
214
214
211
209
207
202
185

215
184
167
164
163
162
158
147
141
140

282
227
221
216
213
212
211
210
208
207

Pct.

1939

221
219

.876
872
.870
875
.866
854
.852

335
335
315
305
290
274
269
263
260
258

REBOUND AVG. (min. 175 rebounds)

1. Chuck Jura (1972)....ocveornrvvrnenes 26 305 11.7
2. Rex Ekwall (1955)
3. Bill Johnson (1954).
4, Leroy Chalk (1971)
5. Rex Ekwall (1956)
6.  Aleks Maric (2008)
Venson Hamilton (1999)
8. Leroy Chalk (1969)..........evvvveee
9. Venson Hamilton (1998)...........
10.  Leroy Chalk (1970).....c.cvevvvvnecs
ASSISTS
1. Brian Carr (1985) 237
2. Brian Carr (1986) 201
3. Charles Richardson Jr. (2007) ......eecevvmerreererreerneenns 179
Cam Mack (2020) 179
5. Alonzo Verge Jr. (2022) 169
6. Brian Carr (1987) 166
7. Alonxo Verge Jr. (2022) 154
8. Tyronn Lue (1998) 152
9. Lance Jeter (2011) 145
Jack Moore (1980) 145
ASSISTS PER GAME (min. 100 Assists)
G Assists  APG
1 Brian Carr (1985) 237 s .
2. Brian Carr (1986)... 201...
3. Cam Mack (2020)... . . .
4. Charles Richardson Jr. (2007) .. 31 ........ 179...
5. Alonzo VergeJr. (2022)...
6. Brian Carr (1987)....
7. Tyronn Lue (1998)
8. Jack Moore (1980)
9. Jamar Johnson (1992) ...
10.  Lance Jeter (2011)
STEALS
1. Cookie Belcher (1999) 102
2. Erick Strickland (1995) 89
3. Cookie Belcher (1997) 87
4, Cookie Belcher (2001) 82
5. Cookie Belcher (1998) 75
6. Eric Johnson (1989) 68
7. Venson Hamilton (1999) 67
Brian Carr (1987) 67
9. Clifford Scales (1991) 64
10.  Tyronn Lue (1998) 63
BLOCKED SHOTS
1. Derrick Chandler (1992) 91
2. Mikki Moore (1997) 88
3. Kimani Ffriend (2000) 85
4, Venson Hamilton (1999) 80
5. Kimani Ffriend (2001) 74
6. Mikki Moore (1996) 71
7. RichKing (1991) 68
8. Mikki Moore (1995) 67
9. Isaiah Roby (2018) 66
Venson Hamilton (1998) 66
MINUTES PLAYED
1. James Palmer Jr. (2019)
2. Glynn Watson Jr. (2019)
3. Ray Gallegos (2013)
4. Dylan Talley (2013)
5. Dave Hoppen (1985)
6. Tyronn Lue (1997)
7. Tyronn Lue (1998)
8. Jack Moore (1980)
9. Andre Smith (1980)
10.  Charles Richardson Jr. (2007) .....ccuvurvererernriirnesninns 1,125
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POINTS

Dave Hoppen (1983-86)
Eric Piatkowski (1991-94)....
Jerry Fort (1973-76)
Andre Smith (1978-81)....
Aleks Maric (2005-08)
Shavon Shields (2013-16)....
Jaron Boone (1993-96)....
Erick Strickland (1993-96) ...
Tyronn Lue (1996-98)
0. Cookie Belcher (1997-2001)

e W
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SCORING AVERAGE (min. 675 Points)

Pts.
Dave Hoppen (1983-86) ........... 2,167
James Palmer Jr. (2018-19)..
Terran Petteway (2014-15)..
Jerry Fort (1973-76)
Tom Baack (1966-68)...
Marvin Stewart (1969-71)
Stuart Lantz (1969-71).
Chuck Jura (1970-72)...
Tyronn Lue (1996-98) ..
0. Eric Piatkowski (1991-94)......... 1,934

B WO NOU A~ WN

FIELD GOALS MADE

Dave Hoppen (1983-86) ........cvvvurvermerernerereriererinnns 804
Jerry Fort (1973-76) 7
Eric Piatkowski (1991-94) ......ccovvverrrermrirnrierisesiinsies 676
Andre Smith (1978-81) 673
Aleks Maric (2005-08) 589
Jaron Boone (1993-96) 575
Rich King (1988-91) 564
Shavon Shields (2013-16) .......eeveermerrevrnerrienenreens 562
Tyronn Lue (1996-98) 560
0. Glynn Watson Jr. (2016-19) cc.cvvevurveermurreermeerenseeenns 557

BV N U WN e

FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED
Jerry Fort (1973-76)
Eric Piatkowski (1991-94)....
Glynn Watson Jr. (2016-19).
Dave Hoppen (1983-86) ..
Jaron Boone (1993-96)....
Tyronn Lue (1996-98)

Shavon Shields (2013-16)
Erick Strickland (1993-96) ...
Larry Florence (1997-2000).
0 Andre Smith (1978-81)

BWoo N AWM

FIELD GOAL PCT. (min. 400 att.)

Pct.

1. Larry Cox (1974-76) .625

2. Derrick Walker (2021-23).... .620

3. Dave Hoppen (1983-86) .. .600

4. Andre Smith (1978-81).... 586

5. Kimani Ffriend (2000-01) .580

6. RichKing (1988-91)..... 564

7. Bruce Chubick (1991-94). 561

8. Mikki Moore (1994-97) ... 553

8. ChuckJura (1970-72)... .549

10.  Bernard Day (1985-86).... .545
3-POINT FIELD GOALS MADE

Cary Cochran (1999-2002)... ... 268

Eric Piatkowski (1991-94).... ... 202

Ryan Anderson (2007-10).... ... 185

Glynn Watson Jr. (2016-19). ... 184

1

2

3

4 .

5. Jaron Boone (1993-96) 181
6. Erick Strickland (1993-96) ... .. 179
7 Keisei Tominaga (2022-24) .. 178
9 Brian Conklin (2001-04) ... 176
9 Ray Gallegos (2010-14) 158
1 Cookie Belcher (1997-2001)......cccccumrveermmerresnmenreens 146

S -

3-POINT FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED
Cary Cochran (1999-2002)
Eric Piatkowski (1991-94)
Glynn Watson Jr. (2016-19) c...cvvvrereernrrirnrerrenirnnens 527
Ray Gallegos (2010-14) 517
Erick Strickland (1993-96). .....cuuuuuvveermerrevrieereriienns 512
Jaron Boone (1993-96)
Keisei Tominaga (2022-24) ...
Ryan Anderson (2007-10)......
Cookie Belcher (1997-2001)..
Brian Conklin (2001-04)
Tyronn Lue (1996-98)

B W00 N AEWN
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3-POINT FG PCT. (min. 100 att.)

1. Brian Conklin (2001-04).................
2. Cary Cochran (1999-2002).............
3. Jay-R Strowbridge (2007-08)..........
4, Clifford Scales (1988-91) ............... .
5. Henry T. Buchanan (1987-88)........ 67-165 ....ovvrene 406
6. Chris Cresswell (1990-92) .
7. Ryan Anderson (2007-10).............. 185-470 ...vvvnee 394
8. Marcus Perry (2006-07).......ecvvvnnne 98-249 ...
9. Eshaunte Jones (2010-2011).......... 68-172 ....cccoouunee .
10.  Paul Velander (2006-09)................ 128-329............. .389
FREE THROWS MADE
1. Dave Hoppen (1983-86) .......vveurrermreemerssnreeresisns
2. Aleks Maric (2005-08)
3. Jack Moore (1979-82)
4. Shavon Shields (2013-16)
5. Eric Piatkowski (1991-94)
6. James Palmer Jr. (2018-19).....cceuumrreermmrreerinernirinnns
7. Andre Smith (1978-81)
8. Venson Hamilton (1996-99)
9. Rich King (1988-91)
10.  Erick Strickland (1993-96) .....vvvermurrreerrrrnnierniiinenns
FREE THROW ATTEMPTS
1. Dave Hoppen (1983-86) .......vvvureernererrrissriernsirnnns 724
2. Aleks Maric (2005-08) 679
3. Venson Hamilton (1996-99) 590
4, Shavon Shields (2013-16) 565
5. Andre Smith (1978-81) 562
6. RichKing (1988-91) 510
7. James Palmer Jr. (2018-19).....ccccmrvrrrernerinerirenrenns 503
8. Jack Moore (1979-82) 495
9. Eric Piatkowski (1991-94) ...vvvververmerernriirinriesniirnns 489
10.  Jerry Fort (1973-76) 486
FREE THROW PCT. (min. 200 att.)
FT-FTA Pct.

1. Jack Moore (1979-82) 446-495 901
2. Tom Baack (1966-68) 247-297 .832
3. Brandon Richardson (2009-12) ..... 230-278 ...827
4. Brandon Ubel (2010-13).......cc....... 240-299 ...803
5 Brian Carr (1984-87) 230-287 .801
6. NateJohnson (2003-04)................ 186-233 ..798
7. Jamar Johnson (1992-94).. ... 166-210 .. ... 790

Bob Gratopp (1968-70) ..... 316-400 ..790
9. Tyronn Lue (1996-98) 312-396 .788

N
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Charles Richardson Jr. (2004-07).... 156-200............. .780

REBOUNDS (since 1952)

Venson Hamilton (1996-99)
Aleks Maric (2005-08)
Leroy Chalk (1969-71)
Dave HOpPEN (1983-86) .....uuvvermmuereermrressmsnerresnnnnnns
Rich King (1988-91)
Andre Smith (1978-81)
Chuck Jura (1970-72)
Carl McPipe (1976-79)
John Turek (2002-05)
Rex Ekwall (1955-57)

BWooNOU AWM
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2024-25 NEBRASKA BASKETBALL

CAREER RECORDS

REBOUND AVG. (min. 400 rebounds)

Rex Ekwall (1955-57) ... 65
Leroy Chalk (1969-71) 76..
Chuck Jura (1970-72) 77..
Bill Johnson (1952-54) .. 65..
Tom Russell (1961-62).............. 49..
Herschell Turner (1958-60).
Kimani Ffriend (2000-01)
Aleks Maric (2005-08) .... .
Venson Hamilton (1996-99) ..... 129
0.  Derrick Chandler (1992-93)...... 60

ASSISTS (since 1974)

Brian Carr (1984-87) 682
Cookie Belcher (1997-2001).......vvvvvverevvrerrirsriennnns 477
Jaron Boone (1993-96) 446
Tyronn Lue (1996-98) 432
Erick Strickland (1993-96) . 414
Charles Richardson Jr. (2004-07). 399
Glynn Watson Jr. (2016-19) c...cvvvrreernrrirnrerreniennens 382
Jack Moore (1979-82) 382
9. Jamar Johnson (1992-94) ......ccc.oueevvmmremnerinerernnsrenns 355
10.  Clifford Scales (1988-91) .....covurvvvrrrveserirersnssrssnenns 354

STEALS (since 1978)
1. Cookie Belcher (1997-2001).........vvvevrrrermrermneriennens 353
Erick Strickland (1993-96)
Venson Hamilton (1996-99)
Glynn Watson Jr. (2016-19).....
Clifford Scales (1988-91) ....
Ryan Anderson (2007-10)...
Brian Carr (1984-87)
Tyronn Lue (1996-98)
Brandon Richardson (2009-12) ........cccvveveevveerenernnns 145
Benny Parker (2013-16)
Larry Florence (1997-2000)....
Glynn Watson Jr. (2016-18).....

BLOCKED SHOTS (since 1978)
Venson Hamilton (1996-99)
Mikki Moore (1994-97)
Rich King (1988-91)
John Turek (2002-05)
Kimani Ffriend (2000-01) ......cvvvverrvernrieriesinssinsiens
Isaiah Roby (2017-19)
Aleks Maric (2005-08)
Derrick Chandler (1992-93)....
Wes Wilkinson (2003-06) ...
0. Jorge Brian Diaz (2010-12)

GAMES PLAYED
Glynn Watson Jr. (2016-19).....
Cookie Belcher (1997-2001)...
Benny Parker (2013-16)
Venson Hamilton (1996-99)
Sek Henry (2007-10)
Tai Webster (2014-17)
Terrance Badgett (1993-96)....
Erick Strickland (1993-96) ..
Jaron Boone (1993-96)
10.  Brandon Ubel (2010-13).....cccrvermreererernrensenirnnnns

GAMES STARTED
Cookie Belcher (1997-2001)...
Glynn Watson Jr. (2016-19)
Shavon Shields (2013-16)
Dave Hoppen (1983-86)
Larry Florence (1997-2000)....
Jaron Boone (1993-96)
Ryan Anderson (2007-10)........ccummrreermmrreesmmeressnnenns
Sek Henry (2007-10)
Aleks Maric (2005-08)
Jake Muhleisen (2002-05) ......ocvevnereereeernreeresisnsrinnns
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2024-25 NEBRASKA BASKETBALL

B SINGLE-SEASON RECORDS BY CLASS

POINTS SCORED (since 1970) Sophomore Sophomore
Senior 1. Dave Hoppen (1984) 19.9 1. Dave Hoppen (1984) 220
1. James Palmer Jr. (2019) 708 2. Tyronn Lue (1997) 18.8 2. Tyronn Lue (1997) 215
2. Eric Piatkowski (1994) 646 3. lerryFort (1974) 18.0 3. JerryFort (1974) 207
3. Marvin Stewart (1971) 556 4, Terran Petteway (2014).....cvvvevvvnevrrsnrriensisessisnnns 18.1 4, Carl McPipe (1977) 183
4, ChuckJura (1972) 551 5. Carl McPipe (1977) 15.2 5. Terran Petteway (2014).....ccoccovmrermerinmrernereosnneinnnnes 182
5. Tai Webster (2017) 528 6. Jack Moore (1980) 14.8 6. Brian Banks (1977) 160
6.  RichKing(1991) 526 7. Eric Piatkowski (1992) 14.3 7. Jorge Brian Diaz (2011) coeccrvvvmrerrerireriniseriseneisnnes 150
7. Aleks Maric (2008) 519 8. Andre Smith (1979) 13.5 8. Andre Smith (1979) 146
8. Venson Hamilton (1999) .......ccoc.eeevvveerenneroesrinnerens 518 9. Brian Banks (1977) 133 9. Glynn Watson Jr. (2017) ..oeevvevreerreereenrensssssissnnnnes 144
Erick Strickland (1996) 516 10, Glynn Watson Jr. (2017) coooveevvvrrvvverresesssiesssssssiins 13.0 Eric Piatkowski (1992) 144
10.  Jerry Fort (1976) 513 Freshman Freshman
Junior 1. Bryce MCGOWENS (2022)..ovvvvvvressvessnnrsssvsssnenes 16.8 1. Dave Hoppen (1983) 163
1. Dave Hoppen (1985) 704 2. Joe McCray (2005) 15.5 2. Bryce McGowens (2022).......ccccccsiivnssnssnnsnsssssssss 160
2. Tyronn Lue (1998) 678 3. lerryFort (1973) 145 3. lerryFort (1973) 151
3. Andre Smith (1980) 600 4. Dave Hoppen (1983) 139 4 Joe McCray (2005) 143
4 James Palmer Jr. (2018) 568 5. Jake Muhleisen (2002) ..........ooovveveeeseeeseericcrersernennn 11.7 5. Jorge‘Brlan [0V L) 133
5. Terran PEtteway (2015)....mmeromrsrsrssrsn 564 6. Eric Piatkowski (1991) 105 6. Cookie Belcher (1997) 1
6. Andrew White I (2016)......o 563 7. RyanAnderson (2007) 10.1 7. Jake Muhleisen (2002) 115
7. Jaron Boone (1995) 559 8. Andre Smith (1978) 9.3 Glynn Watson Jr. (2016) w115
8 Aleks Maric (2007) 556 9. Cookie Belcher (1997) 9.2 9. Tyronn Lue (1996) 105
9 Jerry Fort (1975) 525 10.  Ron Taylor (1974) 8.8 Andre Smith (1978) 105
10, Erick Strickland (1995) 505 Jorge Brian Diaz (2010) 8.8 3-POINTERS MADE (since 1987)
Sophomore FIELD GOALS MADE (since 1970) Senior
1 Tyronn Lue (1997) 603 Senior 1. Cary Cochran (2002) 89
2. Dave Hoppen (1982) 508 1. Eric Piatkowski (1994) 226 2. Glynn Watson Jr. (2019) 82
3. Terran Petteway (2014) .o 579 2. Chucklura (1972) 220 3. Keisei Tominaga (2024) 76
4. JerryFort (1974) 468 3. Marvin Stewart (1971) 215 4. James Palmer Jr. (2019) 67
5. Jack Moore (1980) 458 4. James Palmer Jr. (2019) 213 Marcus Perry (2007) 67
6. Carl McPipe (1977) 440 5. RichKing (1991) 202 6. Brian Conklin (2004) 66
7. Eric Piatkowski (1992) 114 6. Jerry Fort (1976) 201 7. BoSpencer (2012) 63
8. Shavon Shields (2014) 409 7. Aleks Maric (2008) 191 Eric Piatkowskd (1994) 63
9. Glynn Watson It (2017) oo 40 8. Venson Hamilton (1999) .......eeverrrsvsvrirns 194 9. Wes Wilkinson (2006) 62
10, Brian Banks (1977) 386 9. Andre Smith (1981) 185 10.  Paul Velander (2009) 60
10.  Tai Webster (2017) 183 Junior
Freshman 1. Andrew White Il (2016) 87
1. Bryce McGOWeNS (2022).....ccoovvvvvvrsssnvesresssssneen 522 Junior 2. RayGallegos (2013) 83
2. Dave Hoppen (1983) 445 1. Dave Hoppen (1985) 270 3. Cary Cochran (2001) 78
3. Joe McCray (2005) 432 2. Tyronn Lue (1998) 240 Tyronn Lue (1998) 78
4. JerryFort (1973) 376 3. Andre Smith (1980) 237 5. Jaron Boone (1995) 70
5. Eric Piatkowski (1991) 3712 4. lerry Fort (1975) 218 6. Terran Petteway (2015) 68
6. lake Muhleisen (2002) 328 5. Aleks Maric (2007) 203 7 Keisei Tominaga (2023) 66
7. Cookie Belcher (1997) 305 6. lJaron Boone (1995) 199 8. RayRichardson (1989) 57
8. Tyronn Lue (1996) 296 7. Andrew White 11 (2016).........oovveerecsicererrsscsccreerrs 195 9. Erick Strickland (1995) 54
9. Glynn Watson Jr. (2016).... 292 8. Carl Hayes (1991) 192 10.  Danny Walker (2000) 53
10.  Jorge Brian Diaz (2010) 291 9. Carl McPipe (1978) 190
10.  Terran Petteway (2015).....ovvermeremreeerirnrisreriennes 184

SCORING AVERAGE (since 1970)
Senior
1. Dave Hoppen (1986) 22.1
2. Eric Piatkowski (1994) 215
3. Marvin Stewart (1971) .cvererrerrsnresiisssisesiessannns 21.4
4. ChucklJura (1972) 212
5. James Palmer Jr. (2019)....ccccverrerrerrnnrrssrireriresiennns 19.7

o 6. Jerry Fort (1976) 19.0

lafl 7.  Andre Smith (1981) 183

Pl 8 Tai Webster (2017) 17.0

8 9. Shavon Shields (2016) 16.8

(=3 10. Cookie Belcher (2001) 16.4
Junior
1. Dave Hoppen (1985)
2. Tyronn Lue (1998)
3. JerryFort (1975)
4. Andre Smith (1980)
5. Tyronn Lue (1997)
6. Aleks Maric (2007)
7. Terran Petteway (2015)
8. Jaron Boone (1995)

Chuck Jura (1971)
James Palmer Jr. (2018)

=
o
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Jerry Fort held the Husker freshman scoring average record from 1973 until 2005 when Joe McCray bettered his mark by nearly 1.0 point
per game. Fort was the first-ever Husker freshman to lead Nebraska in scoring average.

148



2024-25 NEBRASKA BASKETBALL

SINGLE-SEASON RECORDS BY CLASS

Sophomore ASSISTS (since 1974) Sophomore
1. Brian Conklin (2002) 65 Senior 1. Cookie Belcher (1998) 75
2. Cary Cochran (2000) 62 1. Charles Richardson Jr. (2007) ........cccemmmmrrrvvevrrrmnnnnns 179 2. Erick Strickland (1994) 60
3. Ryan Anderson (2008) 50 2. Alonzo Verge Ir. (2022) 169 3. Glynn Watson Jr. (2017) 50
4. Glynn Watson Jr. (2017) 48 3. Brian Carr (1987) 166 4. RyanAnderson (2008) 47
Terran Petteway (2014) 48 4. lance Jeter (2011) 145 5. Venson Hamilton (1997) ......cecuveerveeerrensnncenniineenns 46
Walter Pitchford (2014) 48 5. EricJohnson (1989) 135 6. Cookie Miller (2009) 45
7. Jack McVeigh (2017) 47 6. Jaron Boone (1996) 134 7. Jack Moore (1980) 42
Tyronn Lue (1997) 47 7. Cookie Belcher (2001) 131 8. Tyronn Lue (1997) 41
Eric Piatkowski (1992) 47 8. BeauReid (1991) 130 9. Brian Carr (1985) 40
10.  Cam Mack (2020) 43 9. Tai Webster (2017) 124 10.  Jamar Johnson (1992) 38
David Ponce (1984) 124 Carl Hayes (1990) 38
ireShnm McCray (2005) 80 unior Freshman
2' cl WiIcheyr (2022) 5 1. Brian Carr (1986) 201 1. Cookie Belcher (1997) 87
3' R‘ e;\n Anderson (2007) 18 2. Tyronn Lue (1998) 152 2. Cookie Miller (2008) 57
4' J!mel White (2006) ! M 3. Cookie Belcher (1999) 138 3. Tyronn Lue (1996) 50
Eric Piatkowski (1991) M 4, Llance Jeter (2010) 134 4, Erick Strickland (1993) 47
6 Bryce McGowens (2022) 10 5. Erick Strickland (1995) 133 5. Glynn Watson Jr. (2016) 40
' N o 6. Tom Wald (1995) 128 6. Joe McCray (2005) 32
Eshaunte Jones (2010) 40 h
8 Cary Cochran (1999) 39 7. Jaron Boone (1995) 116 Clifford Scales (1988) 32
' Jake Muhleisen (2002) 3 8. EricJohnson (1988) 112 8. Jake Muhleisen (2002) 28
1'0 Jack McVeigh (2016) b 9. Clifford Scales (1990) 110 9. Jaron Boone (1993) 26
’ 8 10.  Jack Moore (1981) 108 10.  Brandon Richardson (2009) .........ccceevevvrnerierenriennenns 25
. Ryan And 2007) 2
REBOUNDS (since 1969) Sophomore yan Anderson (2007) >
Senior 1. Brian Carr (1985) 237 .
1 Aleks Maric (2008) 335 2. Cam Mack (2020) 179 SBe';ngED SHOTS (since 178)
Venson Hamilton (1999) .......ueveemmeeveererreesmsesninnnns 335 3. Jack Moore (1980) 145 1. Mikki Moore (1997) 88
3. ChuckJura (1972) 4, Tyronn Lue (1997) 136 .
A 2. Venson Hamilton (1999) ......cccvververrnrrrnrrersrisssinninnnns 80
4. Leroy Chalk (1971) 5. BeauReid (1989) 135 S
S 3. Kimani Ffriend (2001) 74
5. RichKing (1991) 6. Jamar Johnson (1992) 130 2 Rich King (1991) 68
6. Derrick Chandler (1993) 7. Cookie Belcher (1998) 124 5' Wes Wiliinson (2006) 61
7. Mikki Moore (1997) 7. Cookie Miller (2009) 109 ' .
8. Steffon Bradford (2001) Jaron Boone (1994) 109 6. AIek; Maric (2008) >
. 7. Derrick Chandler (1993) 53
9. Jason Dourisseau (2006)... 10.  Dalano Banton (2021) 105
10.  Kimani Ffriend (2001) 8. John Turek 2005) 5
' Freshman 9. Andre Almeida (2013) 32
Junior 1. Tyronn Lue (1996) 144 10.  Carl McPipe (1979) 30
1. Venson Hamilton (1998) .......ccccveveeeuemrrverveersnnenenns 315 g Eokzkﬁx:!ie;f?fggz) 182 Junior
2. Kimani Ffriend (2000) 263 ' 1. Derrick Chandler (1992) 91
) 4. Jaron Boone (1993) 87 AR
) e, @ L G Do e -
' 6. Brian Carr (1984) 78 ' .
5. Tony Farmer (1991) 251 4. Isaiah Roby (2019) 66
Andre Smith (1980 251 ; 'g"ea;rf;‘sp‘::i'ekf{zgfff) 23 Venson HAmilton (1998) ..o 66
O — 25 i S e :
; | Eric Piatkowski (1991) 68 '
. Rienk Mast (2024) 241 8. John Turek (2004) 37
10.  Isaiah Roby (2019) 240 STEALS (since 1978) 9.  lsaac Copeland (2018) 33
Senior Aleks Maric (2007) 33
Sophomore . o
1. Venson Hamilton (1997) 269 L quklehBelcher (2001) 82 Wes Wilkinson (2005) 3
2. Leroy Chalk (1969) 257 g \E/relisjgn rIIIS:r:i(Itlgr?ﬂQ%) gg Sophomore
3. Aleks Maric (2006, 251 e e . ikki
s Carl McPi;I)e((1977)) 241 Brian Carr (1987) 67 ; :\sﬂalt(akrl] “rffkfy'iz(éfif !
5. Bob Siegel (1975) 27 > C“,ffl‘(’rd §°:|'ES(§1991) 64 3. Venson Hamilton (1997)
6. Dave Hoppen (1984) 207 s E:r:ces}:tcer?gofll)g%) g% 4. John Turek (2003)
. . o =
[ i L e 53 e ;
9. John Turek (2003) 197 > Brendon dR‘Chardgggo(\zom -------------------------------- o 7. Jorge Brian Diaz (2011) 2
10.  Rich King (1989) 195 - Ryan Anderson (2010) 8. Terrance Badgett (1994) 8
Junior 9  Dalano Banton (2021)
Freshman )
1 Yan 0Uedraog0 (2020) oo 203 1. Cookie Belcher (1999) 102 9. Louis Truscott (2000)
2. Aleks Maric (2005) 169 2. Erick Strickland (1995) 89 Terran Petteway (2014)
3. John Turek (2002) 162 3. Tyronn Lue (1998) 63 Freshman
4. Bryce McGowens (2022) 161 4. Eric Johnson (1988) 60 1. Jorge Brian Diaz (2010)
Venson Hamilton (1996) 161 5. CarlHayes (1,991) >4 2. John Turek (2002)
Dave Hoppen (1983) 161 6. Venson I-:1amlltorl (1998) o 5; Venson Hamilton (1996)
. Michael Jacobson (2016) ........cccceeeeerevsvssssssssssssssssns 147 ; Jamar Jo r;son ( 993)2002 58 4. Michael Jacobson (2016) ...
8. Shavon Shields (2013) 144 ‘ BTE””"” C emmons (1 Voo 4 5. Isaiah Roby (2017)
Andre Smith (1978) 144 N s é 018) " 6. EdMorrow Jr.(2016)
10, Joe McCray (2005) 140 : RZ'V G‘;"Z;S( 20 13)) i 7. Cookie Belcher (1997)

Rich King (1988)
9. Brant Harriman (1988)
Dave Hoppen (1983)
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2024-25 NEBRASKA BASKETBALL

§ TEAM SINGLE-SEASON TOP-10 LIST

VICTORIES
Lo 199, 26
2. 2024 23
3. 2018 22
1983 22
1978 22
1920 22
7. 1996, 21
1987 ..o 21
9. 2008.....iriniiiians 20
1999 20
1998 20
1966 ..o 20
1994 20
1993 ..o 20
LOSSES
L 2020 25
2. 2022 22
3. 2021 20
4 1963 ..o 19
2000 19
2003 19
2017 v 19
2021 19
9. 1964, 18
1988 18
1990 18
2010 18
2012 s 18
2013, 18
2015 18

1.

2.
3.
4
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FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE
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3-POINT FG MADE
1. 2024 319
2019 270

00N W
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3-POINT FG ATTEMPTED
1. 2024 893
2019 800
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=
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FREE THROW PERCENTAGE
2012....
1968....
2024....
1981....
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REBOUNDS
1991....
199....
1994....
1992....

=
0
[}
o

4EEI o

BLOCKED SHOTS (since 1978)

1. 1997 o 202

2. 1996 ... 185

3. 2018 183

4. 1992 169

5. 1991 165

6. 1999 .. 158

7. 1998 156

8. 2019 151
1995 151

10, 2000 145

STEALS (since 1978)

1. 1999 359

2. 1998 319

3. 1991 315

4. 1995 299

5. 1997 o 298

6. 1996, 292

7. 2008....c.ciieierereinens 277

8. 1988....cirieiiens 274

9. 199 ..., 267

10, 2009.....ccciivierniene 265

FEWEST POINTS ALLOWED,

SEASON

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

FEWEST POINTS ALLOWED

PER GAME

1. 1949

2. 1950

3. 1982

4. 1948

5. 1951

6. 1959

7. 2009....

8. 2011....

9. 2008

10. 1983

MOST POINTS ALLOWED,

SEASON

1.

2.

3.

4,

5.

MOST POINTS ALLOWED

PER GAME

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.




Cary Cochran helped the Huskers set the then-school record with
267 3-pointers as a team during the 2001-02 season.

FEWEST POINTS ALLOWED,
SINGLE GAME (since 1947)

1.

2.
3.
4

~ o

26 vs. Bethune-Cookman, Dec. 20, 2003 (NU 70)
28 vs. North Carolina Central, Dec. 22, 2007 (71)
32 vs. South Dakota, Dec. 3, 1949 (61)

34 vs. Morgan State, Dec. 6, 2004 (64)

34 vs. Kansas, Jan. 8, 1949 (52)

35 vs. Southeastern Louisiana, Nov. 11, 2018 (87)
37 vs. Mississippi Valley State, Nov. 6, 2018 (106)
37 vs. Savannah State, Dec. 11, 2007 (82)

38 vs. South Dakota, Dec. 16, 1947 (65)

38 vs. Santa Clara, Dec. 12, 1950 (53)

38 vs. Kansas, Feb. 11, 1961 (33)

38 vs. Mary, Nov. 15, 2016 (70)

FEWEST POINTS BY NU,
SINGLE GAME (since 1947)

1.
2.
3.

10.

28 at Kansas State (53), March 1, 1949

33 vs. Kansas (38), Feb. 11, 1961

34 vs. Kansas State (48), Dec. 27, 1948

34 at Michigan State (62), Feb. 25, 2012

35 vs. Oklahoma State (52), March 16, 1949 (NCAA Playoff)
36 at Kansas (49), Feb. 11, 1950

36 at Kansas State (71), Jan. 12, 1952

38 at San Jose State (39), Dec. 29, 1947

38 at Oregon (60), Dec. 15, 2012

39 at Oklahoma (66), Feb. 10, 1958

39 at Oklahoma State (54), Feb. 7, 1959

39 vs. Kansas (45), Feb. 23, 1963

39 vs. Kansas State (41), March 7, 1984 (B8T)

39 vs. Kansas (92), Feb. 17, 2007

39 vs. Oklahoma State (54), March 8, 2007 (B12T)

MOST POINTS, BOTH TEAMS

1.

230 at Oklahoma 133, Nebraska 97, Feb. 21, 1987
230 Nebraska 117, Oklahoma 113, March 8, 1991 (B8T, OT)
226 at Oklahoma 115, Nebraska 111, Feb. 14, 1994 (OT)
220 Nebraska 114, Oregon 106, Nov. 25, 1995 (OT)

© N o w;

217 atOklahoma 117, Nebraska 100, Jan. 13, 1996 (30T)

213 Northern lowa 109, Nebraska 104, Dec. 16, 1995
211 at Nebraska 116, Texas-Arlington 95, Dec. 21, 1992
210 Nebraska 111, at Oklahoma 99, Jan. 26, 1991

210 at California-Irvine 109, Nebraska 101, Nov. 28, 1986
. 207 Marshall 119, Nebraska 88, March 13, 1967 (NIT)
207 Nebraska 106, at Southern Utah 101, Nov. 30, 1991

FEWEST POINTS, BOTH TEAMS

LA o

71 Kansas 38, at Nebraska 33, Feb. 11, 1961
77 atSan Jose State 39, Nebraska 38, Dec. 29, 1947

80 Kansas State 41, at Nebraska 39, March 7, 1984 (B8T)

81 atKansas State 53, Nebraska 28, March 1, 1949

82 Kansas State 48, Nebraska 34, Dec. 27, 1948 (KC,B7HT)

82 at Nebraska 43, Air Force 39, Dec. 8, 1962
84 at Nebraska 43, Kansas 41, Feb. 22, 1958

84 Kansas 45, at Nebraska 39, Feb. 23, 1963

85 Nebraska 44, at lowa State 41, Feb. 19, 1949
85 at Kansas 49, Nebraska 36, Feb. 11, 1950

100-POINT HUSKER GAMES

12.

14,

16.

18.

21

26.

30.

33.

37.

117 vs. Harvard (79), Dec. 1, 1989

117 vs. Oklahoma (113), March 8, 1991 (B8T, OT)
116 vs. Nevada (71), Dec. 14, 1970

116 vs. Texas-Arlington (95), Dec. 21, 1992

114 vs. Oregon (106), Nov. 25, 1995 (OT)

113 vs. Augustana, S.D. (69), Nov. 26, 1983

113 vs. Tennessee Tech (92), Dec. 14, 1990
111 vs. Cal State Fullerton (74), Dec. 4, 1967
111 at Oklahoma (99), Jan. 26, 1991

111 vs. Portland (85), Dec. 4, 1993

*111 at Oklahoma (115), Feb. 14, 1994 (OT)
110 vs. Oklahoma (90), Jan. 27, 1968

110 vs. Doane (64), Dec. 17, 2020

108 vs. Appalachian State (71), Dec. 31, 1994
108 vs. Colgate (76), Dec. 4, 1992

107 vs. Saint Louis (79), Nov. 23, 1990

107 vs. North Carolina A&T (57), Dec. 19, 2005
106 vs. Mississippi Valley State (37), Nov. 6, 2019
106 at Southern Utah (101), Nov. 30, 1991

106 vs. Colorado (67), Jan. 8, 1994

105 vs. Eastern Washington (71), Jan. 14, 1984
105 vs. Northwest Missouri St. (64), Jan. 5, 1987
105 vs. Toledo (68), Dec. 8, 1990

105 vs. Oklahoma (93), Feb. 16, 1991

105 vs. Oklahoma (88), March 11, 1994 (B8T)
104 vs. UTSA (94), Dec. 20, 2017

104 vs. Montana State (60), Dec. 23, 1978

104 vs. Pepperdine (100), Dec. 2, 1989

104 vs. Northern lowa (109), Dec. 16, 1995
102 vs. Eastern Washington (67), Dec. 21, 1991
102 vs. lowa State (86), Feb. 12, 1994

102 vs. McNeese State (55), Nov. 25, 2020

101 at Wisconsin (88), Dec. 1, 1965

101 vs. South Dakota (69), Dec. 1, 1984

101 at California-Irvine (109), Nov. 28, 1986
101 vs. Northeastern lllinois (60), Dec. 21, 1994
100 vs. Washington State (75), Dec. 12, 1966
100 vs. South Dakota State (83), Nov. 30, 1979
100 vs. lllinois (73), Nov. 24, 1990

100 vs. Creighton (83), Dec. 10, 1992

100 vs. Southern Utah (85), Jan. 5, 1993

100 at Colorado (86), Feb. 8, 1995

100 at Oklahoma (117), Jan. 13, 1996 (30T)
100 at NC State (104), Dec. 1, 2021 (40T)

Note: Nebraska is 39-5 when it has scored 100 or more
points.  *Most points scored in loss

2024-25 NEBRASKA BASKETBALL

TEAM SINGLE-GAME RECORDS

100-POINT GAMES AGAINST NU
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15.
16.

19.

23.
24,

28.

34,

38.

Note: Nebraska is 4-36 when allowing 100 or more points,
(wins indicated with ##). *Most points scored against NU

0.
. 110 at Kansas, Feb. 26, 1966 (73)
. 109 at California-Irvine, Nov. 28, 1986 (101)

133 at Oklahoma, Feb. 21, 1987 (NU 97)

119 by Marshall, March 13, 1967 (88, NIT)

117 at Oklahoma, Jan. 13, 1996 (100, 30T)

115 at Oklahoma, Feb. 14, 1994 (111, OT)

114 at Kansas State, Jan. 10, 1987 (82)

114 at lowa State, Jan. 28, 1988 (76)

113 at Oklahoma, March 5, 1988 (93)

113 by Oklahoma, March 8, 1991 (117, B8T, OT)##
112 at Houston, Dec. 12, 1969 (82)

*111 by Missouri, Jan. 13, 1990 (95)

109 by SW Louisiana, Dec. 29, 1992 (80)
109 by Northern lowa, Dec. 16, 1995 (104)
108 at Kansas State, March 10, 1953 (80)
107 at Missouri, Feb. 10, 1990 (85)

107 by Oklahoma, March 13, 1992 (85, B8T)
107 at Minnesota, March 8, 2020

106 at Oklahoma, March 7, 1992 (97)

106 by Oregon, Nov. 25, 1995 (114, OT)##

. 105 at Oklahoma, Jan. 31, 1990 (64)

105 at Texas, Jan. 21, 1998 (91)

104 at NC State, Dec. 1, 2021 (100, 4 OT)
103 at Ohio State, Dec. 14, 1988 (76)

103 at Oklahoma, March 4, 1989 (76)

103 vs. Oklahoma State, Feb. 14, 1990 (84)
103 at Kansas, Jan. 25, 1992 (78)

102 at Kansas, Feb. 8, 1958 (46)

102 at Wyoming, Dec. 7, 1966 (98)

102 at Oklahoma, Jan. 14, 1993 (89)

102 at Texas, Jan. 4, 1995 (74)

102 at lowa, March 2, 2021 (64)

102 Michigan, Dec. 7, 2021 (67)

101 at lowa State, Feb. 24, 1990 (85)

101 at Michigan State, Dec. 4, 1991 (78)
101 at Southern Utah, Nov. 30, 1992 (106)##
101 at Texas Christian, March 15, 1999 (89)
100 vs. Kansas State, Dec. 26, 1963 (78)
100 at Kansas, Feb. 17, 1970 (87)

100 vs. Pepperdine, Dec. 2, 1989 (104)##

in Lincoln.
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Aleks Maric helped the Huskers to a pair of postseason appearances during his Husker career from
2005-08.

LARGEST VICTORY MARGIN
No. Margin _ Score H/A Opponent Season
1. 74 82-8 A Crete 1906-07
2. 69 106-37 H Mississippi Valley State 2018-19
3. 57 97-40 H Arkansas-Pine Bluff 2004-05
4, 54 57-3 H Doane 1899-1900
54 57-3 A Nebraska Wesleyan 1898-99
6. 52 87-35 H Southeastern Louisiana 2018-19
52 98-46 H Southwest Missouri State 1982-83
52 62-10 H Morningside 1911-12
9. 50 107-57 H North Carolina A&T 2005-06
50 93-43 H Missouri Western State 1982-83
11. 49 91-42 H Sam Houston State 1991-92
49 63-14 H Nebraska Wesleyan 1901-02
13, 47 88-41 H Delaware State 1995-96
47 102-55 H McNeese State 2020-21
14, 46 97-51 H Mississippi Valley State 2015-16
46 110-64 H Doane 2020-21

Note: Nebraska's largest margin of victory over a conference opponent was 40 points vs. Kansas,
March 2, 1901 (48-8).

LARGEST LOSING MARGIN
No. Margin _ Score Opponent Season
1. 56 46-102 at Kansas 1957-58
2. 53 39-92 at Kansas 2006-07
3. 44 29-73 at Haskell Institute 1901-02
4, 43 9-52 at Minnesota 1901-02
5. 42 54-96 at Kansas 2005-06
42 27-69 at lllinois 1942-43
42 30-72 at Kansas 1945-46
42 47-89 vs. Colorado (at K.C.) 1954-55
9. 41 64-105 at Oklahoma 1989-90
10. 40 51-91 at Texas 2009-10
40 15-55 at DePaul 1943-44
40 53-93 at Oklahoma State 1994-95
13, 39 4-43 at Wisconsin 1907-08
39 16-55 at Missouri 1921-22
39 54-93 at Oklahoma State 1964-65
39 55-94 at Oklahoma State 1999-2000
39 57-96 at Kansas 2001-02

HUSKER WINNING STREAKS
No. Season Win Streak Date Started Date Ended
1. 1990-91 14 games 11-28-90 1-22-91
1911-12/12-13 14 games 1-27-12 1-25-13
3. 1919-20/20-21 13 games 2-6-20 1-3-21
1897-98/1900-01 13 games 2-22-1898 1901**
5. 1912-13 12 games 1-31-13 3-12-13
6. 2010-11 11 games 11-20-10 1-12-11
1993-94 11 games 12-3-93 1-19-94
1905-06/06-07 11 games 2-25-06 2-15-07
9. 1994-95 10 games 11-27-94 1-4-95
1977-78 10 games 12-2-77 12-29-77

**Dates unavailable

Consecutive Conference Victories:
29, all eight in 1911-12, all 10 in 1912-13, all seven in 1913-14, first four in 1914-15
(ended at Kansas, 43-18, Jan. 22, 1915)
Consecutive Home Victories:
20, all 11 games in 1965-66, first nine games in 1966-67
(ended by Kansas, 64-57, March 4, 1967)
20, final 11 game in 2017-18, first nine games in 2018-19
(ended by Michigan State, 70-64, Jan. 17, 2019)
Consecutive Home Conference Victories:
15, all four games in 1911-12, all five games in 1912-13, all four games in 1913-14, first
two games in 1914-15 (ended by Drake, 20-19, Feb. 19, 1915)
Consecutive Losses:
17, final 17 games of 2019-20 season
Consecutive Conference Losses:
24, final 15 games of 2019-20 season, first nine games of 2020-21 (ended
at Penn State, 62-61, Feb. 14, 2021)
Consecutive Home Losses:
7, games five through 11in 1962-63 (ended vs. Oklahoma State, 49-48, Feb. 25, 1963)
7, final seven games of 2019-20,
7, games seven through 13 in 2020-21 (ended vs. Minnesota, 78-74, Feb. 27, 2021)
Consecutive Home Conference Losses:
14, last seven games of 2019-20, first seven games of 2020-21
(ended vs. Minnesota, 78-74, Feb. 27, 2021)

Derrick Chandler blocked 144 shots during his two-year career. He holds the Nebraska single-season
blocked shots record with 91 rejections in 1991-92.
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POINTS SCORED
Year Leader G Pts. PPG
2024 Keisei Tominaga, Sr., G 32 484 151
2023 Derrick Walker, Sr., F 27 367 136
2022  Bryce McGowens, Fr., G 31 522 168
2021 Teddy Allen, Jr, G 22 362 165
2020 Haanif Cheatham, Sr., G 32 419 131
2019 James Palmer Jr,, Sr, G 36 708 19.7
2018 James PalmerJr, Jr,, G 33 568 172
2017 Tai Webster, Sr, G 31 527 170
2016  Shavon Shields, Sr., F 30 503 16.8
2015 Terran Petteway, Jr,, G 31 564 182
2014 Terran Petteway, So., G 32 579 181
2013 Dylan Talley, Sr, G 33 453 137
2012 Bo Spencer, Sr., G 30 461 154
2011 Lance Jeter, Sr., G 32 373 117
2010 Ryan Anderson, Sr.,, G 31 351 113
2009 Ade Dagunduro, Sr.,, G 31 398 128
2008  Aleks Maric, Sr., C 33 519 157
2007  Aleks Maric, Jr, C 30 556 185
2006 Wes Wilkinson, Sr., F 32 382 119
2005 Joe McCray, Fr, G 28 433 155
2004 Nate Johnson, Sr., G 30 389 130
2003 Andrew Drevo, Jr., F 29 402 139
2002 Cary Cochran, Sr,, G 28 392 140
2001 Cookie Belcher, Sr., G 30 492 164
2000 Larry Florence, Sr., F 30 389 130
1999 Venson Hamilton, Sr., C 33 518 157
1998 Tyronn Lue, Jr, G 32 678 212
1997 Tyronn Lue, So., G 32 603 188
1996  Erick Strickland, Sr., G 35 516 147
1995 Jaron Boone, Jr, G 32 559 175
1994 Eric Piatkowski, Sr., F 30 646 215
1993 Eric Piatkowski, Jr., F 30 502 167
1992  Eric Piatkowski, So., F 29 414 143
1991 RichKing, Sr, C 34 526 155
1990 Rich King, Jr., C 28 450 16.1
1989 Beau Reid, So., F 32 382 119
1988  Derrick Vick, Sr., F 31 348 112
1987 Bernard Day, Sr., F 33 410 124
1986 Dave Hoppen, Sr., C 19 420 221
1985  Dave Hoppen, Jr, C 30 704 235
1984  Dave Hoppen, So., C 30 598 199
1983  Dave Hoppen, Fr,, C 32 445 139
1982 Jack Moore, Sr., G 27 343 127
1981 Andre Smith, Sr., C 26 475 183
1980 Andre Smith, Jr,, C 31 600 194
1979  Andre Smith, So., C 27 364 135
1978  Carl McPipe, Jr, C 29 445 153
1977  Carl McPipe, So., C 29 440 152
1976 Jerry Fort, Sr, G 27 513 190
1975 Jerry Fort, Jr, G 26 525 202
1974 Jerry Fort, So., G 26 468 18.0
1973 Jerry Fort, Fr, G 26 376 145
1972 ChuckJura, Sr, C 26 551 212
1971 Marvin Stewart, Sr., G 26 556 214
1970 Tom Scantlebury, Jr, G 25 361 144
1969 Marvin Stewart, So., G 26 381 146
1968 Stuart Lantz, Sr, G 25 482 193
1967 Stuart Lantz, Ir, G 25 481 192
1966 Tom Baack, So., F 25 386 154
1965 Fred Hare, So., F 25 380 152
1964 Charlie Jones, F 25 322 129
1963 Daryl Petsch, G 25 369 148
1962 Tom Russell, Sr., F/C 25 412 165
1961 Tom Russell, Jr,, F/C 24 300 125
1960 Herschell Turner, G 24 382 159
1959 Herschell Turner, G 25 428 171
1958  Wilson Fitzpatrick, G 23 264 115
Gary Reimers, G 23 264 115
1957  Rex Ekwall, F 23 307 133
1956  Rex Ekwall, F 21 312 149
1955  Willard Fagler, C 21 285 136
1954  Bill Johnson, C 21 382 182
1953  Bill Johnson, C 20 277 139
1952 Jim Buchanan, G 24400 167
1951 Bob Pierce, C 23 384 167
1950 Bus Whitehead, C 23 360 157
1949  Claude Retherford, G 26 311 120
1948 Claude Retherford, G 24259 10.8

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE

Year _Leader* G FG-FGA Pct.
2024 Juwan Gary, Jr., F 28 122-245 498
2023 Derrick Walker, Sr., F 27 164-281 584
2022 Derrick Walker, Jr., F 32 129-189 .683
2021 Teddy Allen, Jr, G 22 131-292 .449
2020 Haanif Cheatham, Sr, G~ 32 152-327 .465
2019 Isaiah Roby, Jr,, F 35 148-325 454
2018 Isaiah Roby, So., F 33 95-168 .565
2017 Ed Morrow Jr, So., F 24 92-179 514
2016 Andrew Whitelll,Jr, G~ 34 195-405 .481
2015  Shavon Shields, Jr., F 31 161-366 .440
2014  Walter Pitchford, So., F 32 107-226 .473
2013  Brandon Ubel, Sr., F 31 129-269 .480
2012 Caleb Walker, Sr., G 30 78172 453
2011 Jorge Brian Diaz, So., C 32 150-279 .538
2010 Jorge Brian Diaz, Fr., C 33 133-255 522
2009 Ade Dagunduro, Sr.,, G 31 143-275 520
2008  Aleks Maric, Sr., C 33 191-332 575
2007  Aleks Maric, Jr, C 30 203-359 .565
2006 Jason Dourisseau, Sr., G~ 33 127-266 .477
2005 John Turek, Sr., F 28 88170 518
2004 Nate Johnson, Sr., G 30 127-271 .469
2003 Corey Simms, So., G 29 77-167 461
2002 Cary Cochran, Sr,, G 28 116-277 419
2001 Kimani Ffriend, Sr,, C 28 144-231 623
2000 Kimani Ffriend, Jr, C 30 123-229 .537
1999 Larry Florence, Jr., F 33 133-262 .508
1998 Venson Hamilton, Jr,, C 32 139-269 517
1997  Mikki Moore, Sr., C 33 144-247 583
1996  Mikki Moore, Jr,, C 35 118-202 .584
1995 Terrance Badgett, Jr., F 32 106-212 .500
1994  Bruce Chubick, Sr., F 31 121-215 .563
1993  Bruce Chubick, Jr, F 31 90-173 520
1992 Dapreis Owens, Sr., F 29 116-213 .545
1991 RichKing, Sr, C 34 202-352 574
1990 Rich King, Jr., C 28 170-305 .557
1989 R.van Poelgeest, Jr., C 29 103-177 .582
1988 Pete Manning, Jr., F 31 111-188 .590
1987  Derrick Vick, Jr., F 32 131-240 .546
1986 Bernard Day, Jr., F 30 158-280 .564
1985  Dave Hoppen, Jr, C 30 270-418 .646
1984  Dave Hoppen, So., C 30 220-367 .599
1983 Greg Downing, Sr, G/F 31 101-174 .580
1982 Ray Collins, Sr., G/F 28 111-221 .502
1981 Andre Smith, Sr., C 26 185-314 .589
1980 Andre Smith, Jr,, C 31 237-388 611
1979  Andre Smith, So., C 27 146-256 .570
1978  Andre Smith, Fr,, C 27 105-190 .553
1977 Carl McPipe, Jr, C 29 183-376 .487
1976 Larry Cox, Sr, C 27 133-198 672
1975  Larry Cox, Jr, C 26 72-151 589
1974  Tom Novak, Sr, G 22 62-140 443
1973 Brendy Lee, Jr., C/F 26 88-192 458
1972 ChuckJura, Sr, C 26 111-181 613
1971 ChuckJura, Jr, C 26 181-306 .592
1970 Sam Martin, Sr, C 22 58-116 .500
1969 Leroy Chalk, So., C 26 98-182 538
1968 Stuart Lantz, Sr, G 25 173-349 .496
1967 Stuart Lantz, Ir, G 25 190-368 .516
1966  Grant Simmons, So., G 25 131-267 491
1965  Willie Campbell, G 18 47-111 423
1964 Charlie Jones, F 25 143-320 447
1963 Ivan Grupe, F 25 100-210 .476
1962 Tom Russell, F/C 25 136-243 .560
1961 Tom Russell, F/C 24 97-201 483
1960 Herschell Turner, G 24 143-326 439
1959  Wayne Hester, G 25 68-147 463
1958 Gary Reimers, G 23 84203 414
1957 Gary Reimers, G 23 106-229 .463
1956  Rex Ekwall, F 21 102-237 .430
1955  Rex Ekwall, F 21 88-194 454
1954  Bill Johnson, C 21 130-301 .432
1953  Bill Johnson, C 20 80-199 .422
1952  Jim Buchanan, G 24 173-484 357
1951 Bob Pierce, C 23 131-327 .401
1950 Jim Buchanan, G 23 58159 .365
1949  Bus Whitehead, C 26 99-284 349
1948  Rodney Cox, F 24 62-180 344

*Minimum of 5 att. per game while playing in 75 percent
of team’s games.

Year
2024
2023
2022
2021
2020
2019
2018
2017
2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
2011
2010
2009
2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1999
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993
1992
1991
1990
1989
1988
1987
1986
1985
1984
1983
1982
1981
1980
1979
1978
1977
1976
1975
1974
1973
1972
1971
1970
1969
1968
1967
1966
1965
1964
1963
1962
1961
1960
1959
1958
1957
1956
1955
1954
1953
1952

Leader

Rienk Mast, Jr., F
Derrick Walker, Sr., F
Derrick Walker, Jr., F
Dalano Banton, So., G
Yvan Ouedraogo, Fr., F
Isaiah Roby, Jr, F
Isaiah Roby, So., F

Ed Morrow Jr,, So., F
Andrew White Ill, Jr, G
Shavon Shields, Jr., F
Shavon Shields, So., G/F
Brandon Ubel, Sr., F
Brandon Ubel, Jr, F
Caleb Walker, Jr., G
Ryan Anderson, Sr., G
Ade Dagunduro, Sr.,, G
Aleks Maric, Sr., C
Aleks Maric, Jr., C
Aleks Maric, So., C
Aleks Maric, Fr,, C
John Turek, Jr., F
Andrew Drevo, Jr,, F
John Turek, Fr,, F
Kimani Ffriend, Sr., C
Kimani Ffriend, Jr., C
Venson Hamilton, Sr., C
Venson Hamilton, Jr, C
Venson Hamilton, So., C
Bernard Garner, Ir,,
Mikki Moore, So., C
Bruce Chubick, Sr., F
Derrick Chandler, Sr., C
Derrick Chandler, Jr,, C
Rich King, Sr., C

Rich King, Jr.,, C

Pete Manning, Sr., F/C
Derrick Vick, Sr., F

Bill Jackman, Sr., F
Bernard Day, Jr., F
Dave Hoppen, Jr,, C
Dave Hoppen, So., C
Claude Renfro, Sr., F
Jerry Shoecraft, Sr., F
Andre Smith, Sr., C
Andre Smith, Jr.,, C
Carl McPipe, Sr., C
Carl McPipe, Jr, C

Carl McPipe, So., C
Larry Cox, Sr, C

Bob Siegel, So., F
Brendy Lee, Sr., F/C
Brendy Lee, Sr,, F/C
Chuck Jura, Sr., C
Leroy Chalk, Sr,, C
Leroy Chalk, Jr, C
Leroy Chalk, So., C
Stuart Lantz, Sr., G
Stuart Lantz, Jr,, G
Stuart Lantz, So., G
Fred Hare, So., F
Charlie Jones, F
Charlie Jones, F

Tom Russell, Sr., F/C
Tom Russell, Jr., F/C
Herschell Turner, G
Herschell Turner, G
Herschell Turner, G
Rex Ekwall, F

Rex Ekwall, F

Rex Ekwall, F

Bill Johnson, C

Bill Johnson, C

Bill Johnson, C

2024-25 NEBRASKA BASKETBALL

STATISTICAL LEADERS (SINCE 1947)

REBOUNDS

Reb. RPG
2175
193 71
193 6.0
159 59
203 63
242 69
200 63
180 7.5
199 59
186 6.0
184 58
209 67
160 53
145 45
164 53
135 44
335 102
260 87
251 81
169 63
182 59
2273
162 6.2
229 82
263 88
335 102
315 98
269 84
222 63
198 6.2
219 73
252 81
238 82
274 81
208 74
201 61
162 52
213 65
198 6.6
258 86
207 69
175 55
122 44
172 6.6
251 81
19% 75
28 79
241 83
166 6.1
227 87
197 76
185 71
305 117
290 112
235 94
257 99
179 72
193 77
199 80
185 74
171 68
204 82
200 80
232 97
193 80
244 98
189 82
214 93
224107
241 115
236 112
188 94
145 76

*Rebounding statistics missing for five games in 1952, and
not available for seasons prior to 1952.

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE

Year _Leader* G FT-FTA Pt
2024 Keisei Tominaga, Sr., G 32 70-80 .875
2023 Sam Griesel, Sr,, G 30 99-145 683
2022 Bryce McGowens, Fr., G 31 162-195 .831
2021 Shamiel Stevenson, Jr,, 26 47-65 723
2020 Haanif Cheatham, Sr, G 32 83-124 669
2019  James Palmer Jr,, Sr,, G 36 215-282 .762
2018  Glynn WatsonJr,, Jr, G 33 7191 780
2017  Glynn Watson Jr, So., G 21 68-84 810
2016  Andrew White Ill, Jr, G 34 86-111 775
2015 Shavon Shields, Jr., F 32 139-168 .827
2014 Terran Petteway, So., G 32 167-204 .819
2013 Brandon Ubel, Sr., F 31 93-116 .802
2012 Bo Spencer, Sr, G 30 92-105 .876
2011 BrandonRichardson,Jr,G 31 60-72  .833
2010 Brandon Richardson, S0, G~ 31 85-103 .825
2009  Cookie Miller, So., G 30 5871 817
2008  Steve Harley, Jr, G 32 6186 .709
2007 Charles RichardsonJr, Sr, G 31 6881 .840
2006 Jamel White, Fr, G 33 69-86 .802
2005 Marcus Neal Jr,, Sr, G 28 54-68 794
2004 Nate Johnson, Sr.,, G 30 103-119 .866
2003  Nate Johnson, Jr, G 28 83-114 728
2002  Cary Cochran, Sr., G 28 71-77 9224
2001  Cookie Belcher, Sr, G 30 90-121 744
2000 Danny Walker, Jr, G 29 59-76 776
1999  Larry Florence, Sr., F 33 7399 737
1998  Tyronn Lue, Jr, G 32 120-145 .828
1997  Tyronn Lue, So., G 32 126-155 .813
1996  Erick Strickland, Sr, G 35 116-141 823
1995  Tom Wald, Jr, G 32 8096 833
1994 Erick Strickland, So., G 30 7795 811
1993  Eric Piatkowski, Jr., F 30 98-129 760
1992  Jamar Johnson, So., G 28 5363 841
1991  Eric Piatkowski, Fr., F 34 72-86 837
1990  Clifford Scales, Jr., G 26 84-100 .840
1989  Eric Johnson, Sr.,, G 32 %121 777
1988  Jeff Rekeweg, Sr., F 31 74-88 841
1987  Brian Carr, Sr,, G 33 84-104 808
1986  Brian Carr, Sr., G 30 7993 849
1985  Dave Hoppen, Ir, G 30 164-210 .781
1984  David Ponce, Sr., G 30 67-77 870
1983 David Ponce, Jr, G 30 85106 .802
1982  Jack Moore, Sr., G 27 123-131 939
1981 Jack Moore, Jr, G 27 118-128 922
1980  Jack Moore, So., G 31 184-211 872
1979 Andre Smith, So., C 27 72-110 655
1978  Brian Banks, Ir,, G 30 73-103 .709
1977  Carl McPipe, So., C 29 74-108 685
1976  Larry Cox, Sr, C 27 92124 &2
1975  Larry Cox, Jr, C 26 78104 750
1974 Bob Siegel, So., F 26 42-56 750
1973 Ricky Marsh, So., G 26 4356 .768
1972 Kent Reckewey, So., G 19 3541 854
1971 Tony Riehl, Jr, G/F 26 4458 759
1970  Leroy Chalk, Jr, C 26 5263 825
1969  Tom Scantlebury, Jr, G 25 81-104 779
1968  Bob Gratopp, So., F 26 141-178 792
1967  Tom Baack, Jr., F 25 8299 828
1966  Tom Baack, So., F 25 7390 811
1965  Tom Baack, Fr, F 25 92-108 852
1964  Grant Simmons, So., G 25 82121 678
1963  Coley Webb 24 56-88 636
1962 Ivan Grupe, F 25 66-90 733
1961  Tom Russell, Jr,, F/C 25 140-182 .769
1960 Jim Kowalke 18 46-62 742
1959  Jan Wall 24 4662 742
1958  Jan Wall 18 3139 795
1957  Herschell Turner, G 25 136-183 .743
1956  Gary Reimers, G 23 96-123 780
1955  Rex Ekwall, F 23 95-127 748
1954 Rex Ekwall, F 21 108-151 .715
1953  Gary Renzelman 21 5368 .779
1952 Fred Seger 21 90139 647
1951  Gerald Sandbulte 18 3547 745
1950 Joe Good 22 5275 693
1949  Bob Pierce 23 122-158 772
1948 Bob Gates 23 3749 755
1947  Bus Whitehead 26 75-108 .694
1946 Rodney Cox 24 3857 667
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2024-25 NEBRASKA BASKETBALL

B STATISTICAL LEADERS (SINCE 1947)

*Minimum of 2 att. per game while playing in 75 percent 1993  Jamar Johnson, Jr, G 28 102 33 2019 James Palmer Jr, Sr, G 36 52 14 2022 Bryce McGowens, Fr., G 31 1031 333
of team’s games.  #Led nation in free throw percentage. 1992  Jamar Johnson, So., G 28 130 46 2018 Glynn Watson Jr,, Jr,, G 33 47 14 2021 Trey McGowens, Jr.,, G 27 766 284

1991 Beau Reid, Sr., F 34 130 38 2017  Glynn Watson Jr,, So., G 31 50 16 2020 Haanif Cheatham, Sr., G 32 1030 322
3-POINT PERCENTAGE 1990  Clifford Scales, Jr., G 26 110 42 2016 Tai Webster, Ir, G 34 46 14 2019 James Palmer Jr, Sr,, G 36 1269 352
Year Leader* G 3FG-Att. Pct. 1989  Eric Johnson, Sr., G 32 135 42 2015 Benny Parker, Jr,, G 31 45 1.5 2018 James Palmer Jr, Jr.,, G 33 1024 310
2024 Brice Williams, Jr,, G 34 50-129 .388 Beau Reid, So., F 32 135 42 2014 David Rivers, Jr, F 25 25 1.0 2017 Tai Webster, Sr, G 31 1075 347
2023  Keisei Tominaga, Jr, G 32 66-165 .400 1988  Eric Johnson, Jr, G 31 112 36 2013 Ray Gallegos, Jr,, G 33 46 14 2016  Shavon Shields, Sr., F 30 921 307
2022 C.J. Wilcher, Fr, G 32 52-128 406 1987  Brian Carr, Sr,, G 33 166 5.0 2012 Brandon Richardson, Sr, G 30 54 18 2015  Shavon Shields, Jr., F 31 1095 353
2021 Kobe Webster, Sr., G 27 46-121 380 1986 Brian Carr, Jr, G 30 201 67 2011 Lance Jeter, Sr,, G 32 57 18 2014 Shavon Shields, So., F 32 1042 326
2020 Thorir Thorbjarnarson, Jr, G 32 48-129 372 1985  Brian Carr, So., G 30 237 79 2010 Ryan Anderson, Sr, G 31 53 17 2013 Ray Gallegos, Jr,, G 33 1237 375
2019  Glynn Watson Ir, Sr,, G 36 82-214 383 1984  David Ponce, Sr.,, G 30 124 41 2009 Cookie Miller, So., G 30 45 15 2012 Bo Spencer, Sr,, G 30 976 325
2018 Anton Gill, Sr, G 31 54-143 378 1983  Stan Cloudy, Jr, F 28 106 33 Steve Harley, Sr, G 31 45 15 2011 Lance Jeter, Sr,, G 33 967 302
2017 Glynn WatsonJr, So., G~ 31 48121 .397 1982 Jack Moore, Sr.,, G 27 109 40 2008 Cookie Miller, Fr, G 30 58 17 2010 Lance Jeter, Jr, G 33 1,024 310
2016 Andrew White lll, Jr, G 34 87211 412 1981 Jack Moore, Jr,, G 27 108 4.0 2007 Charles RichardsonJr.,, Sr, G 31 56 1.8 2009 Steve Harley, Sr,, G 31 937 302
2015 Terran Petteway, Jr, G 32 68217 313 1980 Jack Moore, So., G 31 145 47 2006 Charles RichardsonJr.,, Jr, G 30 34 11 2008 Ryan Anderson, So., G 33 980 297
2014  Walter Pitchford, So., F 32 48-117 410 1979 Bob Moore, Sr., G 27 81 3.0 2005 Joe McCray, Fr, G 28 32 11 2007 Charles RichardsonJr, Sr, G 31 1,125 363
2013 Dylan Talley, Sr,, G 33 51-149 34 1978 Brian Banks, Jr, G 30 9 32 2004 Jake Muhleisen, Jr,, G 31 36 12 2006 Jason Dourisseau, Sr., G 33 1,006 305
2012 Dylan Talley, Jr,, G 25 38-103 .369 1977  Allen Holder, Sr., G/F 29 119 41 2003 Brennon Clemmons, Sr, G~ 26 47 18 2005 Joe McCray, Fr, G 28 832 297
2011 Toney McCray, Jr,, G 32 3586 .407 1976  Jerry Fort, Sr, G 27 85 3.1 2002 Brennon Clemmons,Jr, G 28 48 17 2004 Jake Muhleisen, Jr., G 31 827 267
2010 Eshaunte Jones, Fr, G 29 40-92 435 1975  Steve Erwin, Sr., F 26 85 33 2001 Cookie Belcher, Sr., G 30 82 2.7 2003 Nate Johnson, Jr., G 28 895 320
2009 Paul Velander, Sr., G 31 60-150 .400 1974 Ricky Marsh, So., G 2% 77 3.0 2000 Larry Florence, Sr., F 30 44 15 2002 Jake Muhleisen, Fr, G 28 821 293
2008 Paul Velander, Jr., G 31 36-94 383 1999 Cookie Belcher, Jr,, G 32 102 32 2001 Cookie Belcher, Sr., G 30 1,024 341
2007 Jay-R Strowbridge, Fr, G~ 29 25-54 463 BLOCKED SHOTS 1998  Cookie Belcher, So., G 32 75 23 2000  Steffon Bradford, Jr., F 30 904 301
2006 Wes Wilkinson, Sr., F 32 62-148 419 Year Leader G No. Avg. 1997  Cookie Belcher, Fr, G 33 87 2.6 1999  Venson Hamilton, Sr., C 33 1,074 325
2005 Joe McCray, Fr, G 28 80-226 354 5004 juwan Gary, r, F 28 21 08 1996 Erick Strickland, Sr, G 3% 61 17 1998 Tyronn Lue,Jr, G 32 1,149 359
2004 Brian Conklin, Sr., F 31 66-118 .559 2023 Derrick Walker, Sr., F 27 19 0.7 1995  Erick Strickland, Jr, G 31 89 2.9 1997 Tyronn Lue, So., G 32 1,150 359
2003 Andrew Drevo, Jr,, F 29 48189 322 055 Derrick Walker, Jr, F 32 29 09 1994 Erick Strickland, So. G 30 60 20 1996 JaronBoone, Sr, G 341,105 325
2002 Brian Conklin, So., F 8 65150 433 5051 pajano Banton So. G 27 25 09 1993 JamarJohnson, Jr, G 31 5 17 1995 JaronBoone, Jr, G 32 1,043 326
2001 Cary Cochran, Jr, G 30 78165 473 000 DachonButkedr k.G 29 17 06 1992 Jamarohnson, So. G 28 3 13 199 EricPiatkowski, Sr, F 30 92 34
2000 CaryCOChraanOvG 29 62-160 .388 2019 Isiaiah Roby JI’.|§ ' 35 66 1.9 1991 CIiffordScaIes,Sr.,G 34 64 19 1993 EI’iCPiatkOWSki,JL,F 30 892 297
1999 CaryCochran,Fr.,G 32 39-%8 398 2018 IsiaiahRobyISol.F 32 63 2.0 1990 CIiffordScaIes,Jr,,G 26 44 17 1992 EI’iCPiatkOWSki,SO.,F 29 873 301
1998 Tyronn Lue, Ir, G 32 78209 373 010 Ed Morrow Ir. So.. F % 27 14 1989 FEricJohnson, Sr, G 32 68 21 1991 Clifford Scales, Sr, G 34 982 289
1997 Cookie Belcher, Fr, G 33 3076 395 o . Lo beon L 34 28 08 1988 Ericlohnson, r, G 3160 19 1990 Clifford Scales, Ir, G % 84 317
1996~ Jaron Boone, Sr., G 34 59167 353 o feranpetteway)r, 6 31 27 09 1987 BrianCar,Sr,G 33 67 20 1989 EricJohnson,Sr, G 32 9% 311
1995 Jaron Boone, Ir, G 32 70182 385 5000 ferranpetteway. So, G/F 32 24 0 1986 BrianCamJr, G 30 31 10 1988 EricJohnson, Ir, G 31889 287
1994 Jaron Boone, So., 6 30 3595 368 D2 andre Almeida St ¢ 9 3 11 1985 Curtis Moore, Sr, F 30 45 15 1987 Brian CarSr, G 33 1,065 323
1993 - Eric Piatkowski, Jr, F 30 48129 372 501 Jorge Brian Diax, I, C 16 31 19 1984 DavidPonce,Sr, G 30 36 12 1986 BrianCarrJr, G 30 1,063 354
1952 " Jamar Johnson, So., G 28 3995 ALl o dre Almeida I C 30 39 13 1983 GregDowning,Sr, G/F 31 46 15 1985 Dave Hoppen,Jr, C 30 1,155 385
1991 Clifford Scales, Sr, G 342657 4% 5010 JorgebrianDir, Fr,C 33 41 12 1982 Ray Collins,Sr, G/F 28 38 14 1984 DaveHoppen,So, C 30 1,058 353
1990 Chris Cresswel, 5r, G 26 37:97 = 381 00 v Cray, Fr, 6 0 18 06 1981 JackMoore, Jr, G 27 3 13 1983 StanCloudy,Jr,F 321,01 319
1989 Ray Richardson, Jr, G/F 32 57145 393 D e S ¢ 3 57 17 1980 lack Moore, S0, 6 34 14 1982 JackMoore,Sr, G 271017 377
1588 Beau Reid, fr, F 28 2667 388 o ks Maric It C 30 33 11 1979 BrianBanks,5r, G 24 34 14 1981 JackMoore, Ir, G 27 984 364
1987 HenryT. Buchanan, Jr, G 33 2862 452 Qe \ue ikindon' s 32 61 19 1978 BrianBanks,Jr, G 30 3 12 1980 JackMoore, So,, G 311,143 369
M|n|mumof1.;‘3att.pergamewh|leplay|ngm75 2005 JohnTurek,Sr.,lFl % 35 13 1979 Bob Moore, S, G 27 868 321
percent of team's games. 2004 John Turek, Jr, F 31 37 12 MINUTES PLAYED

2003 John Turek, So., F 30 52 17 Year leader G Min. Avg.
ASSISTS 2002 John Turek, Fr, F 26 39 14 2024  Brice Williams, Jr, G 34 1011 297
Year leader G No. A 001 yiapiFfriend,sr, C 2 74 26 2023 SamGriesel,5r, G 30 1010 337
2024 Rienk Mas, I, F 29530 000 Kimani Ffriend, I, C 0 8 28
2023 Derrick Walker, Sr., F 27 104 39 o '

1999 Venson Hamilton, Sr., C 33 80 24

2022 AlonzoVergelr, S, G 31 169 55 098 vensontamiltonr,C 32 66 21

2021 Dalano Banton, So., G 27 105 39

20 Gnako.s B U9 B wieorrc  mon o
ynn Watson ., or, : 1995 Mikki Moore, So., C 32 67 21

2018 Glynn WatsonJr, Jr, G 33 106 32 091 orrance padeett So,F 29 26 09

2017 Tai Webster, Sr, G 3112440 1993 Derrick Chandler, 5, C 31 53 17
2016 Shavon Shields, Sr, F 30 8 27 199 DerrickChandler)r,C 29 91 3.1
2015 Terran Petteway, Ir,, G 31 87 2.7 1991 Rich King, Sr., C 34 68 20
2014 Tai Webster, Fr, G 32 63 20 1990 RichKingIJr./C 28 45 16
2013 Dylan Talley, Sr,, G 33 81 25 1989 RichKing:Sol.,C 33 50 15
g 2012 BoSpencer, S, G 3098 38 1988 Derrick Vick, 51, F 32 07
o Brandon Richardson, Sr, G 30 98 3.8 1987 Derrick Vick Jr.. F N 19 06
8 2011 Lance Jeter, Sr., G B WS A4S e DaveHoppeln,‘S/r.,C 9 1 06
ey 2010 Lance Jeter Jr, G 3138 4L yogs RomnieSmith,Sr,CF 29 13 04
2009 Cookie Miller, So., G 30 109 36 Dave Hoppen, Jr, C 30 13 0.4
2008 Cookie Miller, Fr, G 30109 36 960 Dave Hoppen. So, C 0 12 04
2007 Charles Richardsonr, 56,6 31 179 58 jag3 poe ponnen' b e 2 19 06
2006 Charles RichardsonJr, J, 6 30 100 33 1oy oinee e 7 33 g
2005 Marcus Neal I, Sr., G 8 9 33 oot andreSmith S C % 20 08
2004 Charles Richardson r,Fr, 6 31 66 21 oo GreoDowning frGf 31 15 05
2003 Brennon Clemmons, St,G 26 68 26 1979 o McPipe, 1, C % 30 12
2002 Jake Muhleisen, Fr, G 8105 38 g0 o Novak St OfF 0 18 06
2001 Cookie Belcher, Sr., G 30 131 44 B '
2000 Danny Walker, Jr, G 29 97 33 STEALS
1999 Cookie Belcher, Jr,, G 32 138 43 Year Leader G No. A
1998 Tyronn Lue, Jr, G 32 152 48 2024 Juwan Gary, Jr, F 28 31 1.1
1997 Tyronn Lue, So., G 32 136 43 2023 Sam Griesel, Sr, G 30 34 11
199 Tyronn Lue, Fr, G 35 14441 2022 Alonzo Vergelr, Sr, G 3150 16 e
1995  Erick Strickland, Jr., G 31 133 43 2021 Trey McGowens, Jr., G 27 38 1.4 ‘ » -
1994 Jamar Johnson, 5, G %8 13 44 200 DachonBurkelr,)r, 6 28515 chavon Shields led the Huskers in both scoring and assists during the 2015-16 season.
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2024-25 NEBRASKA BASKETBALL

NEBRASKAYEAR-BY-YEAR TOTALS

Season Won-Lost FG-FGA Pct. FT-FTA Pct. Reb.-Avg. Pts.-Avg.

1948 11-13 494-1,717 .288 356-613 581 * 1,344-56.0

1949 16-10 504-1,719 293 351-595 590 * 1,359-52.3

1950 16-7 490-1,506 325 369-598 617 * 1,349-58.7

1951 9-14 440-1,283 343 329-447 662 * 1,209-52.6

1952 7-17 569-1,661 343 357-603 592 888-37.0 1,495-62.3

1953 9-11 444-1,252 355 510-795 642 835-41.8 1,398-69.9

1954 8-13 503-1,336 376 463-772 600 747-35.6 1,469-70.0

1955 9-12 506-1,288 393 474-681 696 882-42.0 1,486-70.8

1956 7-16 490-1,421 345 452-715 632 770-33.5 1,432-62.3

1957 11-12 487-1,301 374 446-667 669 905-39.3 1,420-61.7

1958 10-13 470-1,255 375 387-637 608 892-38.8 1,327-57.7

1959 12-13 531-1,422 373 402-619 649 1,122-44.9 1,464-58.6

1960 7-17 561-1,559 360 370-573 646 1,170-48.8 1,492-62.7

1961 10-14 554-1,447 383 437-651 671 1,162-48.4 1,545-64.4

1962 9-16 575-1,470 391 389-592 657 1,128-45.1 1,539-61.6

1963 6-19 573-1,502 381 341-554 616 1,101-44.0 1,487-59.5

1964 8-17 645-1,676 385 289-521 555 1,063-42.5 1,579-63.2

1965 10-15 635-1,611 394 436-724 602 1,053-42.1 1,706-68.2

1966 205 739-1,708 433 450-650 692 1,061-42.4 1,928-77.2

1967 16-9 784-1,749 A48 424-583 727 1,032-413 1,992-78.9

1968 15-10 725-1,612 450 504-659 765 (3) 835334 1,954-78.2

1969 12-14 690-1,587 435 527-739 713 908-34.9 1,908-73.4

1970 169 696-1,527 455 421-620 679 899-36.0 1,813-72.5

1971 18-8 753-1,490 .505 (6) 402-574 .700 890-34.2 1,908-73.4

1972 14-12 734-1,509 486 367-579 634 1,022-39.3 1,835-70.6

1973 9-17 704-1,647 427 244-380 642 972-37.4 1,652-63.5

1974 14-12 725-1,730 419 291-443 657 1,121-43.1 1,741-67.0

1975 14-12 741-1,679 441 317-485 654 1,032-39.7 1,799-69.2

1976 19-8 715-1,637 465 385-532 724 890-33.0 1,815-67.2

1977 15-14 732-1,638 447 350-541 647 1,010-34.8 1,814-62.6

1978 228 829-1,696 489 374-551 679 963-32.1 2,032-67.7

1979 14-13 720-1,555 463 289-438 660 882-32.7 1,729-64.0

1980 18-13 812-1,600 508 507-677 749 (15) 809-26.1 2,131-68.7

1981 15-12 666-1,360 490 380-507 750 (11) 737-21.3 1,712-634

1982 16-12 679-1,441 471 409-552 741(11) 777218 1,767-63.1

1983 22-10 855-1,667 513 478-696 687 979-30.6 2,188-68.4

1984 18-12 786-1,529 514 376-534 704 846-28.2 1,948-64.9

1985 16-14 873-1,706 512 409-568 720 913-30.4 2,155-71.8

1986 19-11 835-1,635 511 455-612 743 902-30.1 2,125-70.8

Season Won-Lost FG-FGA Pct. 3FG-Att. Pct. FT-FTA Pct. Reb.-Avg. Pts.-Avg.
1987 21-12 904-1,933 468 120-325 369 544-778 .699 1,119-33.9 2,472-74.9
1988 1318 832-1,737 A79 88-246 358 456-636 718 1,016-32.8 2,208-71.2
1989 17-16 936-1,991 A70 122-335 364 541-808 670 1,292-39.2 2,535-76.8
1990 10-18 829-1,759 AT1 106-302 351 495-717 .690 1,069-38.2 2,259-80.7
1991 26-8 1,081-2,185 495 125-358 .349 690-981 703 1,454-42.8 2,977-87.6
1992 19-10 842-1,826 461 183-489 374 467-739 632 1,305-45.0 2,334-80.5
1993 20-11 908-1,975 460 158-468 338 523-765 .684 1,283-41.4 2,497-80.5
1994 20-10 956-1,978 483 194-564 344 514-690 745 (9) 1,201-40.0 2,620-87.3(11)
1995 18-14 907-1,947 466 173-504 343 523-766 683 1,209-37.8 2,510-78.4
1996 21-14 1,007-2,089 482 176-494 356 618-897 689 1,353-38.7 2,808-80.2
1997 18-15 895-1,927 464 113-349 324 504-752 670 1,295-39.2 2,407-72.9
1998 20-12 867-1,938 A47 150-436 344 406-649 626 1,263-39.5 2,290-71.6
1999 20-13 799-1,764 453 113-365 310 466-716 651 1,169-35.4 2,177-66.0
2000 11-19 737-1,729 426 144-434 332 432-700 617 1,217-40.6 2,050-68.3
2001 14-16 755-1,591 487 (11) 184-480 383 400-670 .597 1,075-35.8 2,134-71.1
2002 13-15 656-1,668 393 267-729% 366 375-555 676 998-35.6 1,954-69.8
2003 11-19 686-1,724 398 139-504 276 389-599 649 1,114-38.1 1,900-63.3
2004 1813 765-1,641 466 210-540 .389(19) 444-618 718 1,120-36.1 2,184-70.5
2005 14-14 661-1,556 425 174-550 316 409-620 660 1,072-38.3 1,905-68.0 ﬁ
2006 19-14 736-1,796 410 221637 347 508-758 670 1,277-38.7 2,201-66.7 0
2007 17-14 700-1,537 455 244-650 375 428-600 713 928-29.9 2,072-66.8 g
2008 20-13 790-1,729 457 190-555 342 444-667 666 1,131-343 2,214-67.1 8
2009 18-13 686-1,571 437 206-571 361 421-600 702 861-27.8 1,999-64.5
2010 15-18 768-1,745 440 217-547 1397 (15) 441-654 674 1,069-32.4 2,194-66.5
2011 19-13 773-1,677 461 164-522 314 414-590 702 1,131-35.3 2,124-66.4
2012 12-18 649-1,521 427 194-599 324 335-437 767 (7) 901-30.0 1,827-60.9
2013 15-18 708-1,741 407 165-537 307 342-494 692 1,041-31.5 1,923-58.3
2014 19-13 719-1,684 427 188-564 333 511-713 v 1,059-33.1 2,137-66.8
2015 13-18 664-1,613 412 161-566 .284 416-588 707 1,022-33.0 1,905-61.5
2016 16-18 883-1,976 A47 220634 347 470-644 730 1,198-35.2 2,456-72.2
2017 1219 793-1,906 416 179-560 320 403-568 710 1,187-38.3 2,168-69.9
2018 2211 820-1,906 430 232670 346 514-716 718 1,191-36.1 2,386-72.3
2019 1917 916-2,133 429 270-800 338 484-694 697 1.277-35.5 2,586-71.8
2020 7-25 815-2,011 405 253-796 318 352-584 603 1,138-35.6 2,235-69.8
2021 7-20 671-1.604 418 228-684 333 319-499 639 977-36.2 1,889-70.0
2022 10-22 832-1,875 A44 224-701 320 457-625 731 1,059-33.1 2,375-73.3
2023 16-16 819-1,790 458 214-657 326 323-504 641 1,105-34.5 2,175-68.0
2024 2311 912-2,017 452 319-893 357 500-658 760 1,280-37.6 2,643-71.7

*Rebounding statistics unavailable prior to 1952 and for five games in 1952. #Third nationally in 3-pointers made per game. Note: National top-25 rank, if any, indicated in ().
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2024-25 NEBRASKA BASKETBALL

J OPPONENT YEAR-BY-YEAR TOT

Season Games FG-FGA Pct. FT-FTA Pct. Reb.-Avg. Pts.-Avg.
1948 24 503-* * 350-588 627 * 1,356-56.5
1949 26 487-* * 348-600 .580 * 1,322-50.8
1950 23 437-* * 359-586 613 * 1,233-53.6
1951 23 531-1,462 363 283-445 636 * 1,345-58.5
1952 24 * * * * * 1,580-65.8
1953 20 487-1,409 346 458-707 648 790-39.5 1,432-71.6
1954 2 546-1,407 388 461-721 639 707-33.7 1,553-74.0
1955 2 497-1,451 343 514-748 687 940-44.8 1,508-71.8
1956 23 574-1,626 353 491-712 .690 1,019-44.3 1,639-71.3
1957 23 513-1,475 348 493-754 654 1,010-43.9 1,519-66.0
1958 23 567-1,526 3n 344-539 638 985-42.8 1,478-64.3
1959 25 565-1,538 367 374-559 669 1,135-45.4 1,504-60.2
1960 24 545-1,476 369 426-655 .650 1,191-49.6 1,516-63.2
1961 24 595-1,621 367 381-571 667 1,161-48.4 1,571-65.5
1962 25 656-1,584 414 364-518 703 1,052-42.1 1,676-67.0
1963 25 622-1,457 427 441-639 .690 1,062-42.5 1,685-67.4
1964 25 661-1,633 405 478-698 685 1,097-43.9 1,800-72.0
1965 25 676-1,631 414 486-714 681 946-37.8 1,838-73.5
1966 25 718-1,666 431 367-575 638 987-39.5 1,803-72.1
1967 25 730-1,635 446 480-691 695 992-39.7 1,940-77.6
1968 25 750-1,526 491 370-550 673 799-32.0 1,870-74.8
1969 26 736-1,639 449 451-656 .688 886-34.1 1,923-74.0
1970 25 674-1,457 462 456-675 676 839-33.6 1,804-72.1
1971 26 689-1,483 465 384-600 .640 906-34.8 1,762-67.7 (15)
1972 26 654-1,519 431 451-657 .686 973-37.4 1,759-67.7
1973 26 767-1,706 450 275423 .650 1,194-45.9 1,809-69.2
1974 26 716-1,729 414 301-448 672 1,084-41.7 1,733-66.7
1975 26 716-1,598 448 365-525 695 1,121-43.1 1,797-69.1
1976 27 674-1,447 468 347-518 670 907-33.6 1,695-62.8 (8)
1977 29 694-1,572 441 383-547 .700 1,049-36.2 1,771-61.1 (6)
1978 30 735-1,546 AT5 418-608 .688 967-32.2 1,888-62.9 (8)
1979 27 646-1,333 485 391-552 .708 931-34.5 1,683-62.3 (9)
1980 31 856-1,644 521 389-519 750 952-30.7 2,101-67.8
1981 27 631-1,265 499 350-473 739 753-29.0 1,612-62.0 (14)
1982 28 607-1,351 449 335-474 707 883-31.5 1,549-55.3 (10)
1983 32 766-1,606 AT7 418-609 .686 963-30.1 1,950-60.9
1984 30 723-1,452 498 403-565 713 821-27.4 1,849-61.6
1985 30 834-1,652 .505 401-574 699 935-31.2 2,069-69.0
1986 30 822-1,669 493 356-537 663 923-30.8 2,000-66.7
Season Games FG-FGA Pct. 3FG-Att. Pct. FT-FTA Pct. Reb.-Avg. Pts.-Avg.
1987 33 887-1,888 470 143-338 423 537-773 695 1,201-36.4 2,454-74.4
1988 31 803-1,684 AT1 120-317 379 602-844 713 1,018-32.8 2,328-75.1
1989 33 916-2,011 455 160-420 381 586-880 666 1,204-36.5 2,578-78.1
1990 28 863-1,817 A75 168-417 403 516-715 q2 1,065-38.0 2,410-86.1
1991 34 950-2,173 437 209-605 345 563-891 632 1,230-36.2 2,672-78.6
1992 29 846-2,016 429 178-544 327 345-563 613 1,118-38.6 2,215-76.4
1993 31 827-1,923 430 154-508 303 538-833 646 1,175-37.9 2,346-75.7
1994 30 850-1,951 436 196-599 327 523-791 661 1,165-38.8 2,419-80.6
1995 32 831-1,997 416 230652 353 475707 672 1,272-39.8 2,367-74.0
1996 35 900-2,174 414 212613 346 631-956 660 1,319-37.7 2,643-75.5
1997 33 791-1,928 410 185-519 356 589-864 682 1,162-35.2 2,356-71.4
1998 32 774-1,935 400 202-635 318 442-671 659 1,222-38.2 2,192-68.5
1999 33 752-1,809 416 207-609 340 410-639 642 1,139-345 2,121-64.3
2000 30 797-1,888 A2 228-661 345 398-609 654 1,113-37.1 2,220-74.0
2001 30 742-1,720 431 184-543 339 418-594 704 980-32.7 2,086-69.5
2002 28 706-1,631 433 213-610 .349 355-510 696 1,135-40.5 1,980-70.7
2003 30 724-1,776 408 193-639 302 413-585 .706 1,172-39.1 2,054-68.5
2004 31 685-1,711 1400 (20) 180-551 327 399-583 684 995-32.1 1,949-62.9
8 2005 28 618-1,493 414 169-520 325 385-567 679 926-33.1 1,790-63.9
2006 33 793-1,928 411 252693 364 342522 655 1,159-35.1 2,180-66.1
8 2007 31 686-1,593 431 236-624 378 381-541 704 994-32.1 1,989-64.2
E 2008 33 687-1,710 402 (28) 243-668 364 385-548 703 1,063-32.2 2,002-60.7 (18)
2009 31 638-1,482 431 191-563 339 405-586 691 1,066-34.4 1,872-60.4 (22)
2010 33 725-1,682 431 233-625 31 486-700 694 1,080-32.7 2,169-65.7
2011 32 773-1,677 389(7) 229-681 336 393-581 676 1,016-31.8 1,936-60.5 (16)
2012 30 696-1,533 454 218-596 366 359-509 705 93231.1 1,969-65.6
2013 33 736-1,695 434 177-530 344 445-659 675 1,161-35.2 2094-63.5
2014 32 696-1,658 420 186-590 315 507-744 681 1,121-35.0 2,085-65.2
2015 31 657-1,627 404 208-622 334 435-627 694 1,085-35.0 1,957-63.1
2016 34 799-1,823 438 227-620 366 520-723 719 1,130-33.2 2,345-69.0
2017 31 805-1,800 447 240-601 399 414-593 698 1,124-36.3 2,264-73.0
2018 33 856-2,025 430 192-597 32 361-537 672 1,257-38.1 2,265-68.6
2019 36 875-2,080 421 237-714 332 434-613 .708 1,358-37.7 2,421-67.2
2020 32 957-2,126 450 276-828 333 309-463 667 1,446-45.2 2,499-78.1
2021 27 711-1,687 421 240-771 311 342-476 718 1,074-39.8 2,004-74.2
2022 32 900-2,022 445 283-816 347 430-595 723 1,284-40.1 2,513-785
2023 32 826-1943 425 289-848 341 295-425 694 1,137-355 2,236-69.9
2024 34 854-2,136 1400 (xx) 288-885 325 415-592 701 1,268-37.3 2,411-70.9

*Rebounding statistics unavailable prior to 1952 and for five games in 1952. Note: NU's national defensive rank, if any, indicated in ().
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